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Dear Mr. Bush: 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) is pleased to provide the results of the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) report of the abovementioned address (the “subject 
property”).  This assessment was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations as detailed in 
the ASTM Practice E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process. 

This assessment included a site reconnaissance as well as research and interviews with representatives of 
the public, property ownership, site manager, and regulatory agencies.  An assessment was made, 
conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to you.  If you have any questions 
concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact me at (619) 925-9672. 

Sincerely, 

DRAFT 
Mark Lambson 
Principal 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) in accordance with the scope of work and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, the 
Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 
312) and set forth by Danbe Real Estate Advisors for the property located at APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-
014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-190-036 in Moreno Valley, Riverside County, California (the 
“subject property”).  The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is designed to provide Danbe Real Estate 
Advisors with an assessment concerning environmental conditions (limited to those issues identified in 
the report) as they exist at the subject property.   

Property Description 

The subject property is located on the east side of Old 215 Frontage and the west side of Edgemont 
Street within a mixed light industrial/undeveloped/residential area of Riverside County.  Please refer to the 
table below for further description of the subject property: 

Subject Property Data 
Address: APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 

263-190-036 (No assigned addresses other than 13576 Highway 
215 for parcel 263-190-016), Moreno Valley, California 

Property Use: Vacant 
Land Acreage (Ac): 7.05 Ac 
Number of Buildings: 0 
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-

190-036 
Site Assessment Performed By: G. Rob Loomer of Partner 
Site Assessment Conducted On: July 27, 2021 

The subject property is currently unoccupied (except for parcel 263-190-012) with no observed or 
reported onsite operations.  At the time of the assessment, parcel 263-190-012 was surrounded by a 
locked gated cyclone fence and appeared to be occupied by many vehicles and boats as an apparent 
storage yard.  The remainder of the subject property is undeveloped land consisting of open soil and 
limited debris. 

According to available historical sources, the subject property was undeveloped as early as 1901, 
developed with residences from circa 1938 until 1989, and has been undeveloped land since 1994. 

The immediately surrounding properties consist of undeveloped land and residences to the north; 
undeveloped land and residences to the south; a church and a residence to the east across unpaved 
Edgemont Street; and a light industrial building to the west beyond Old 215 Frontage (Old Highway 395). 

According to the EMWD and Geotracker, the depth and direction of groundwater in the vicinity of the 
subject property is inferred to be approximately 40-100 feet below ground surface (bgs) and flow toward 
the west.     
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Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to release to the environment; under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  The following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any recognized environmental conditions during the course of this 
assessment. 

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 
to the implementation of required controls.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  The 
following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not qualify as 
RECs; however, warrant further discussion.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment: 

• Partner did not identify any environmental issues during the course of this assessment. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, 
and 263-190-036 in Moreno Valley, Riverside County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions 
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions or environmental 
issues in connection with the subject property.  Based on the conclusions of this assessment, Partner 
recommends no further investigation of the subject property at this time. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the 
Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 
312) for the property located at APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-
190-036 in Moreno Valley, Riverside County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this scope of work are described in the report. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this ESA is to identify existing or potential Recognized Environmental Conditions (as 
defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13) affecting the subject property that: 1) constitute or result in a 
material violation or a potential material violation of any applicable environmental law; 2) impose any 
material constraints on the operation of the subject property or require a material change in the use 
thereof; 3) require clean-up, remedial action or other response with respect to Hazardous Substances or 
Petroleum Products on or affecting the subject property under any applicable environmental law; 4) may 
affect the value of the subject property; and 5) may require specific actions to be performed with regard 
to such conditions and circumstances.  The information contained in the ESA Report will be used by Client 
to: 1) evaluate its legal and financial liabilities for transactions related to foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan 
origination, loan workout or seller financing; 2) evaluate the subject property’s overall development 
potential, the associated market value and the impact of applicable laws that restrict financial and other 
types of assistance for the future development of the subject property; and/or 3) determine whether 
specific actions are required to be performed prior to the foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan origination, 
loan workout or seller financing of the subject property. 

This ESA was performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on scope of 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) 
liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”).  ASTM Standard E1527-13 constitutes 
“all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good 
commercial or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B). 

1.2 Scope of Work 

The scope of work for this ESA is in accordance with the requirements of ASTM Standard E1527-13.  This 
assessment included: 1) a property and adjacent site reconnaissance; 2) interviews with key personnel; 3) a 
review of historical sources; 4) a review of regulatory agency records; and 5) a review of a regulatory 
database report provided by a third-party vendor.  Partner contacted local agencies, such as 
environmental health departments, fire departments and building departments in order to determine any 
current and/or former hazardous substances usage, storage and/or releases of hazardous substances on 
the subject property.  Additionally, Partner researched information on the presence of activity and use 
limitations (AULs) at these agencies.  As defined by ASTM E1527-13, AULs are the legal or physical 
restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential 
exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the subject 
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property; or 2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in 
order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment.  
These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls (IC/ECs), 
are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous 
substances and petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the property. 

If requested by Client, this report may also include the identification, discussion of, and/or limited 
sampling of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), lead-based paint (LBP), mold, and/or radon. 

1.3 Limitations 

Partner warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were accomplished in accordance 
with the methodologies set forth in the Scope of Work.  These methodologies are described as 
representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an ESA of a property for the 
purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions.  There is a possibility that even with the 
proper application of these methodologies there may exist on the subject property conditions that could 
not be identified within the scope of the assessment, or which were not reasonably identifiable from the 
available information.  Partner believes that the information obtained from the record review and the 
interviews concerning the subject property is reliable.  However, Partner cannot and does not warrant or 
guarantee that the information provided by these other sources is accurate or complete.  The conclusions 
and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the evaluations.  
The conclusions presented in the report are based solely on the services described therein, and not on 
scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and budgeting 
restraints imposed by the Client.  No other warranties are implied or expressed. 

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of 
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies.  This 
report is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent 
records, and the personal recollections of those persons contacted. 

This practice does not address requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than 
the all appropriate inquiry provisions of the LLPs.  Further, this report does not intend to address all of the 
safety concerns, if any, associated with the subject property. 

Environmental concerns, which are beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA as defined by ASTM include the 
following: ACMs, LBP, radon, and lead in drinking water.  These issues may affect environmental risk at the 
subject property and may warrant discussion and/or assessment; however, are considered non-scope 
issues.  If specifically requested by the Client, these non-scope issues are discussed in Section 6.3. 

1.4 User Reliance 

Danbe Real Estate Advisors engaged Partner to perform this assessment in accordance with an agreement 
governing the nature, scope and purpose of the work as well as other matters critical to the engagement.  
All reports, both verbal and written, are for the sole use and benefit of Danbe Real Estate Advisors.  Either 
verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of this report or all or part of the 
information generated as a result of this work.  In the absence of a written agreement with Partner 
granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under any 
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course of action against Partner, its officers, employees, vendors, successors or assigns.  Any such 
unauthorized user shall be responsible to protect, indemnify and hold Partner, Client and their respective 
officers, employees, vendors, successors and assigns harmless from any and all claims, damages, losses, 
liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) and costs attributable to such Use.  
Unauthorized use of this report shall constitute acceptance of and commitment to these responsibilities, 
which shall be irrevocable and shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or 
asserted.  Additional legal penalties may apply.   

1.5 Limiting Conditions 

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are 
referred to in ASTM E1527-13.   

Specific limitations and exceptions to this ESA are more specifically set forth below: 

• Interviews with past owners, operators and occupants were not reasonably ascertainable and thus 
constitute a data gap.  Based on information obtained from other historical sources (as discussed 
in Section 3.0), this data gap is not expected to alter the findings of this assessment. 

• At the time of the assessment, parcel 263-190-012 was surrounded by a locked gad cyclone fence 
and appeared to be occupied by many vehicles and boats as an apparent storage yard.  It should 
be noted that while looking through the fence at parcel 263-190-012, the apparent owner of the 
parcel and would not allow for photos to be taken of his parcel.  The remainder of the subject 
property is undeveloped land consisting of open soil and limited debris. 

• Partner requested information relative to deed restrictions and environmental liens, a title search, 
and completion of the AAI User Questionnaire from the Report User.  This information was not 
provided at the time of the assessment. 

Due to time constraints associated with this report, the Client has requested the report despite the above-
listed limitations. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
2.1 Site Location and Legal Description 

The subject property at APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-190-036 in 
Moreno Valley, California, is located on the east side of Old 215 Frontage and the west side of Edgemont 
Street.  According to the Riverside County Assessor, the subject property is legally described as Tax Map 
263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-190-036, and has been owned by the 
current owner since at least 2018. 

Please refer to Figure 1: Site Location Map, Figure 2: Site Plan, Figure 3: Topographic Map, and Appendix 
A: Site Photographs for the location and site characteristics of the subject property. 

2.2 Current Property Use 

The subject property is designated for Business Park (BP) by the city of Moreno Valley. 

The subject property was not identified in the regulatory database report of Section 4.2. 

2.3 Current Use of Adjacent Properties 

The subject property is located within a mixed light industrial/undeveloped/residential area of Riverside 
County.  During the vicinity reconnaissance, Partner observed the following land use on properties in the 
immediate vicinity of the subject property: 

Immediately Surrounding Properties 
North: Undeveloped land and a concrete-lined drainage channel along the west side and residences 

(21717 Cottonwood Avenue and 13571 Edgemont Street) along the east side. 
South: Undeveloped land and mobile homes (13676 Old 215 Frontage). 
East: Residences (13580 and 13564 Edgemont Street) and a church (13630 Edgemont Street) 

beyond unpaved Edgemont Street. 
West: Old Highway 395 beyond which is a light industrial building (7105 Old Highway 395). 

No adjacent properties were identified in the regulatory database report of Section 4.2. 

2.4 Physical Setting Sources 

2.4.1  Topography 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Riverside East, California Quadrangle 7.5-minute series 
topographic map was reviewed for this ESA.  According to the contour lines on the topographic map, the 
subject property is located at approximately 1,530 feet above mean sea level (MSL).  The contour lines in 
the area of the subject property indicate the area is sloping gently toward the west.  The subject property 
is depicted on the 2012 map as undeveloped. 

A copy of the most recent topographic map is included as Figure 3 of this report. 
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2.4.2 Hydrology 

According to topographic map interpretation, the direction of groundwater in the vicinity of the subject 
property is inferred to flow toward the west.  The nearest surface water in the vicinity of the subject 
property is Tequesquite Arroyo located along the northwest of the subject property.  No settling ponds, 
lagoons, surface impoundments, wetlands or natural catch basins were observed at the subject property 
during this assessment.   

According to available information, a public water system operated by the Eastern Municipal Water 
District (EMWD) serves the subject property vicinity.  The sources of public water for the City of Moreno 
Valley are surface water from a combination of imported water and groundwater. 

According to the EMWD and Geotracker, the depth of groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property 
is inferred to be approximately 40-100 feet below ground surface (bgs) and flow to the southeast.  

2.4.3 Geology/Soils 

The subject property is situated within the northwest margin of a slightly elevated plain termed the east 
Riverside Mesa and is underlain by 400 to 500 feet of unconsolidated Pleistocene age alluvium composed 
of coarse gravel, sand, silt and clay.  These sediments are derived primarily from the Cretaceous plutonic 
rocks of the Southern California Batholiths which crop out as the Box Springs Mountains to the east, the 
La Loma Hills to the north, and the Jurupa Mountains to the west of the subject property. 

Based on information obtained from the Riverside County conducted by the United States Department of 
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service (1971) has classified the soils beneath the subject property and 
vicinity as being Hanford coarse sandy loam with estimated slopes between two and nine percent.  The 
Hanford soil series is considered to be a well-drained, coarse sandy loam textured soil with a depth of at 
least 60 inches.  General characteristics of the Hanford soil include moderately rapid permeability and a 
slightly acid soil reaction.  Depth to the seasonal high-water table is greater than five feet.  

2.4.4 Flood Zone Information 

Partner performed a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map, published by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency.  According to Community Panel Number 06065C0745G, dated August 28, 2008, the 
subject property appears to be located mostly in Zone X, an area located outside of the 100-year and 
500-year flood plains.  The northwestern portion of the subject property appears to located within the 
100-year flood zone. 

A copy of the reviewed flood map is not included in Appendix B of this report. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL INFORMATION 
Partner obtained historical use information about the subject property from a variety of sources.  A 
chronological listing of the historical data found is summarized in the table below: 

Historical Use Information  
Period/Date Source Description/Use 
1901 Topographic Map Undeveloped land 
1938-1989 Aerial Photographs, Topographic Maps, City 

Directories  
Residences 

1994-Present Aerial Photographs, Interviews, Topographic 
Maps, City Directories and Onsite 
Observations 

Undeveloped land 

The subject property was undeveloped as early as 1901, developed with residences from circa 1938 until 
1989, and has been undeveloped land since 1994.  No potential environmental concerns were identified in 
association with the current or former use of the subject property.  

3.1 Aerial Photograph Review 

Partner obtained available aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area from 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) in July 2021.  The following observations were noted to be visible on 
the subject property and adjacent properties during the aerial photograph review: 

Date: 1938, 1949, 1953, 1959, 1967, 1978, 1985 and 1989 Scale: 1’=500” 
Subject Property: Developed with scattered residential-type structures throughout the site and an 

unpaved road to the east and a paved road to the west.   
North: Undeveloped land and scattered residences. 
South: Undeveloped land with scattered residences. 
East: Undeveloped land and scattered residences beyond unpaved road. 
West: Undeveloped land with no visible structures beyond road.  

 
Date: 1994, 2002, 2006, 2009, 2012 and 2016 Scale: 1’=500” 

Subject Property: Undeveloped land with what appears to be a concrete slab on parcel 253-190-012 
on the photos between 2002 and 2016, with no other visible structures and an 
unpaved road to the east and a paved road to the west.   

North: Undeveloped land and scattered residences. 
South: Undeveloped land with scattered residences. 
East: Undeveloped land and scattered residences beyond unpaved road. 
West: Undeveloped land with no visible structures beyond road.  

Copies of aerial photographs are included in Appendix B of this report. 

3.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

Partner reviewed the collection of Sanborn Fire insurance maps from Environmental Data Resources (EDR) 
in July 2021.  Sanborn map coverage was not available for the subject property.  

A copy of the “No Coverage” document is included in Appendix B of this report.  
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3.3 City Directories 

Partner reviewed historical city directories obtained from Environmental Data Resources (EDR) in July 2021 
for past names and businesses that were listed for the subject property and adjacent properties.  The 
findings are presented in the following table: 

City Directory Search for APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-
190-036 (Subject Property)  
Year(s) Occupant Listed 
2005 and 2010 Residence listed at 13576 Old 215 Frontage Road 
1971-2019 No other listings of any addresses that could be associated with the subject property 

Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the subject 
property. 

City Directory Search for Adjacent Properties 
Year(s) Occupant Listed 
1971 No listings of any adjacent addresses  
1976-2017 Residences along Cottonwood Avenue including 21715 and 21717  
2017 215 Transportation Company (13676 Old 215 Frontage Road) 

Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the adjacent 
property addresses. 

Copies of reviewed city directories are included in Appendix B of this report. 

3.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

Partner reviewed historical topographic maps obtained from Environmental Data Resources (EDR) in July 
2021.  The following observations were noted to be depicted on the subject property and adjacent 
properties during the topographic map review: 

Date: 1901  
Subject Property: Undeveloped land 
North: Undeveloped and seasonal stream  
South: Undeveloped  
East: Undeveloped  
West: Undeveloped  

 
Date: 1947 and 1953  

Subject Property: Residences and undeveloped 
North: Residences and undeveloped 
South: Residences and undeveloped 
East: Residences and undeveloped  
West: Undeveloped beyond road 
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Date: 1967, 1980 and 2012  
Subject Property: Developed urban area  
North: Developed urban area 
South: Developed urban area 
East: Developed urban area 
West: Developed urban area beyond road 

Copies of reviewed topographic maps are included in Appendix B of this report. 
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4.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 
4.1 Regulatory Agencies 

4.1.1 State Department 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 
Point of Contact: On-line database  
Agency Address: www.dtsc.ca.gov 
Agency Phone Number: NA 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: On-line 
Summary of Communication: No records regarding hazardous substance use, storage or releases, 

or the presence of USTs and AULs on the subject property were on 
file with the DTSC database.  

4.1.2 Health Department 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Riverside County Environmental Health Department (RCEHD) 
Point of Contact: Ms. Suzanne Cauffiel 
Agency Phone Number: (951) 358-5055 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: Telephone 
Summary of Communication: This department has file information relating to USTs and 

hazardous materials and wastes dating back to as far as 1986.  
According to RCEHD representative Ms. Suzanne Cauffiel, a charge 
of $79 per unique site address is charged to research for 
environmental records and that the processing time can take 
between two to four weeks.  This municipality no longer allows 
public access to municipal files for research purposes, and files or 
documents are not readily available or reasonably ascertainable 
without these excessive fees or charges, which is beyond the scope 
of this Report.    
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4.1.3 Fire Department 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Moreno Valley Fire Prevention (MVFP) 
Point of Contact: Ms. Danae Scott 
Agency Address: (951) 413-3379 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: In Person 
Summary of Communication: According to MVFP counter representative, these records are not 

reasonably ascertainable for review; however, the Riverside County 
Environmental Health Department (see above) is the lead agency 
for USTs and Hazmat – only fire inspection records are kept by the 
RCFP.  

4.1.4 Air Pollution Control Agency 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Air Quality Management District (AQMD) 
Agency Address: AQMD.gov 
Agency Phone Number: NA 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: On-line 
Summary of Communication: No Permits to Operate (PTO), Notices of Violation (NOV), or Notices 

to Comply (NTC) or the presence of AULs, dry cleaning machines, or 
USTs were on file for the subject property with the AQMD.  

4.1.5 Regional Water Quality Agency 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 
Agency Address: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/ 
Agency Phone Number: NA 
Method of Communication: On-line 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Summary of Communication: No records regarding hazardous substance use, storage or releases, 

or the presence of USTs and AULs on the subject property were on 
file with the RWQCB.  
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4.1.6 Building Department  

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Moreno Valley Building Department (MVBD) 
Agency Address: www.moval.org 
Agency Phone Number: 951.413.3382 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: In person 
Summary of Communication: According to the MVBD counter representative, the city of Moreno 

Valley was incorporated in December of 1984 and prior to that 
time all permits were issued by the Riverside County Building 
Department (RCBD).  No records were available for review as 
permits are filed by address and no addresses have been assigned 
to the subject property, with the exception of 13576 Highway 215 
for parcel 263-190-016, and no records were noted for that 
address. 

4.1.7 Planning Department  

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Moreno Valley Planning Department (MVPD) 
Point of Contact: Counter staff  
Agency Phone Number: (951) 413-3206 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: In Person 
Summary of Communication: According to records reviewed, the subject property is zoned 

Business Park (BP) by the City of Moreno Valley.  No addresses have 
been assigned to the site parcels. 

4.1.8 Oil & Gas Exploration 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) 
Agency Address: http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/ 
Agency Phone Number: NA 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: On-line 
Summary of Communication: According to DOGGR, no oil or gas wells are located on or adjacent 

to the subject property. 
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4.1.9 Assessor’s Office  

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Riverside County Assessor (RCA) 
Agency Address: http://www.asrclkrec.com/Assessor/AssessorServices.aspx 
Agency Phone Number: NA 
Date of Contact: July 27, 2021 
Method of Communication: On-line 
Summary of Communication: According to records reviewed, the subject property is identified by 

Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) 263-190-012, 014 through 019 
and 036, totaling 7.05 acres, and ownership has been vested in the 
current owner since at least 2018.     

4.2  Mapped Database Records Search 

Information from standard federal, state, county, and city environmental record sources was provided by 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Data from governmental agency lists are updated and 
integrated into one database, which is updated as these data are released.  The information contained in 
this report was compiled from publicly available sources and the locations of the sites are plotted utilizing 
a geographic information system, which geocodes the site addresses.  The accuracy of the geocoded 
locations is approximately +/-300 feet. 

Using the ASTM definition of migration, Partner considers the migration of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in any form onto the subject property during the evaluation of each site listed on the 
radius report, which includes solid, liquid, and vapor. 

4.2.1 Regulatory Database Summary  

Radius Report Data 

Database Search Radius 
(mile) 

Subject 
Property 

Adjacent 
Properties 

Sites of 
Concern 

Federal NPL or Delisted NPL Site 1.00 N N N 
Federal CERCLIS Site 0.50 N N N 
Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP Site 0.50 N N N 
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facility 1.00 N N N 
Federal RCRA TSDF Facility 0.50 N N N 
Federal RCRA Generators Site (LQG, SQG, 
CESQG) 

0.25 N N N 

Federal IC/EC Registries 0.50 N N N 
Federal ERNS Site Subject 

Property 
N N N 

State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.00 N N N 
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS  1.00 N N N 
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Site 0.50 N N N 
State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Site 0.50 N N N 
State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank Sites 
(UST/AST) 

0.25 N N N 

State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) 0.50 N N N 
State/Tribal Spills 0.50 N N N 
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Federal Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N 
State Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N 
EDR MGP Varies N N N 
EDR US Hist Auto Station Varies N N N 
EDR US Hist Cleaners Varies N N N 

4.2.2 Subject Property Listings  

The subject property is not identified in the regulatory database report.   

4.2.3 Adjacent Property Listings  

The adjacent properties are not identified in the regulatory database report.  Note that individuals at 
21715 Cottonwood Avenue were listed in the late 1990s on the HWTS, CDL, CHMIRS and HAZNET 
databases due to an illegal drug lab and the items seized as wastes.  The listed address should correspond 
to a proximal site; however, Partner could not locate this address through agencies or visual 
reconnaissance.  Based on the type of listings, these listing do not appear to pose an environmental risk 
to the subject property.  

4.2.4 Sites of Concern Listings 

No sites of concern are identified in the regulatory database report.  It should be noted that the closest 
edge of a regional NPL and DOD site, March Air Force Base, is located within 0.5 mile to the south of the 
subject property.  However, this facility is located in an area where the anticipated groundwater flow is 
away from the subject property.  No further action or investigation appears to be warranted regarding this 
NPL and DOD site.   

Based on the findings, vapor migration is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern 
at this time. 

4.2.5 Orphan Listings 

No orphan listings of concern are identified in the regulatory database report.   

A copy of the regulatory database report is included in Appendix C of this report. 
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5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS 
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business 
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the Brownfields Amendments), the User must 
conduct the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31.  The User 
should provide the following information to the environmental professional.  Failure to provide this 
information could result in a determination that all appropriate inquiries is not complete.  The User is 
asked to provide information or knowledge of the following: 

• Review Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and AULs 

• Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User 

• Actual Knowledge of the User 

• Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price 

• Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable information 

• Degree of Obviousness 

• Reason for Preparation of this Phase I ESA 

Fulfillment of these user responsibilities is key to qualification for the identified defenses to CERCLA 
liability.  Partner requested our Client to provide information to satisfy User Responsibilities as identified 
in Section 6 of the ASTM guidance. 

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, Partner requested the following site information from Danbe Real Estate 
Advisors (User of this report).   

User Responsibilities 

Item Provided By 
User 

Not Provided 
By User 

Discussed 
Below 

Does Not 
Apply 

AAI User Questionnaire   X  
Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs   X  
Specialized Knowledge   X  
Actual Knowledge   X  
Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues   X  
Identification of Key Site Manager Section 5.1.3    
Reason for Performing Phase I ESA Section 1.1    
Prior Environmental Reports  X   
Other  X   

5.1 Interviews 

5.1.1 Interview with Owner 

The owner of the subject property since at least 2018, was not available to be interviewed at the time of 
the assessment. 
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5.1.2 Interview with Report User  

Please refer to Section 5.2 below for information requested from the Report User.  The information 
requested was not received prior to the issuance of this report.  Because the Report User (Client) is a 
prospective purchaser, it is understood that the Report User would not have knowledge of the property 
that would significantly impact our ability to satisfy the objectives of this assessment.  The lack of this 
information is not considered to represent a significant data gap. 

5.1.3 Interview with Key Site Manager  

Mark Bachli, site contact and developer, provided no information pertaining to any pending, threatened, 
or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject 
property; any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property; or any notices from a governmental entity 
regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products.  

According to Mr. Bachli, the subject property is undeveloped land, but had no knowledge of its history.     

5.1.4 Interviews with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants 

Interviews with past owners, operators and occupants were not conducted since information regarding 
the potential for contamination at the subject property was obtained from other sources. 

5.1.5 Interview with Others 

As the subject property is not an abandoned property as defined in ASTM 1527-13, interview with others 
were not performed.   

5.2 User Provided Information 

5.2.1 Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs  

Partner was not provided with title records or environmental lien and AUL information for review as part 
of this assessment.   

5.2.2 Specialized Knowledge  

No specialized knowledge of environmental conditions associated with the subject property was provided 
by the User at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.3 Actual Knowledge of the User  

No actual knowledge of any environmental lien or AULs encumbering the subject property or in 
connection with the subject property was provided by the User at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues  

No knowledge of valuation reductions associated with the subject property was provided by the User at 
the time of the assessment.   
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5.2.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information  

The User did not provide information that is commonly known or reasonably ascertainable within the local 
community about the subject property at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.6 Previous Reports and Other Provided Documentation 

No previous reports or other pertinent documentation was provided to Partner for review during the 
course of this assessment. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
The weather at the time of the site visit was sunny and clear.  Refer to Section 1.5 for limitations 
encountered during the field reconnaissance and Sections 2.1 and 2.2 for subject property operations.  
The table below provides the site assessment details: 

Site Assessment Data 
Site Assessment Performed By: G. Rob Loomer 
Site Assessment Conducted On: July 27, 2021 

The table below provides the subject property personnel interviewed during the field reconnaissance: 

Site Visit Personnel for APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-
190-036 (Subject Property) 
Name Title/Role Contact Number Site Walk*  

Yes/No 
Mr. Mark Bachli Developer (310) 428-3302 No 

* Mr. Bachli did not return voice messages or reply to emails during the course of the assessment. 

No potential environmental concerns were identified during the onsite reconnaissance. 

6.1 General Site Characteristics 

6.1.1 Solid Waste Disposal 

No evidence of illegal dumping of solid waste was observed during the Partner site reconnaissance. 

6.1.2 Sewage Discharge and Disposal 

No sanitary discharges were noted on the subject property.  No wastewater treatment facilities or septic 
systems were observed or reported on the subject property.   

6.1.3 Surface Water Drainage 

Storm water is removed from the subject property primarily by sheet flow action across the open soil 
surfaces towards the public right of ways.  The subject property is not currently connected to a municipal 
owned and maintained sewer system. 

The subject property does not appear to be a designated wetland area, based on information obtained 
from the United States Fish & Wildlife Service; however, a comprehensive wetlands survey would be 
required in order to formally determine actual wetlands on the subject property.  No surface 
impoundments, wetlands, natural catch basins, settling ponds, or lagoons are located on the subject 
property.  No drywells were identified on the subject property. 

6.1.4 Source of Heating and Cooling 

No heating or cooling systems were noted.   

6.1.5 Wells and Cisterns 

No aboveground evidence of wells or cisterns was observed during the site reconnaissance. 
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6.1.6 Wastewater 

No domestic wastewater systems were noted.  No industrial process is currently performed at the subject 
property. 

6.1.7 Septic Systems 

No septic systems were observed or reported on the subject property. 

6.1.8 Additional Site Observations 

No additional general site characteristics were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

6.2 Potential Environmental Hazards 

6.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Used or Stored at the Site 

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on the subject property during the site 
reconnaissance. 

6.2.2 Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage Tanks 
(ASTs/USTs) 

No evidence of current or former ASTs or USTs was observed during the site reconnaissance.   

6.2.3 Evidence of Releases 

No spills, stains or other indications that a surficial release has occurred at the subject property were 
observed. 

6.2.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

No potential PCB-containing equipment (transformers, oil-filled switches, hoists, lifts, dock levelers, 
hydraulic elevators, etc.) was observed on the subject property during Partner’s reconnaissance. 

6.2.5 Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

No strong, pungent or noxious odors were evident during the site reconnaissance. 

6.2.6 Pools of Liquid 

No pools of liquid were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance. 

6.2.7 Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers 

No drains, sumps, or clarifiers, other than those associated with storm water removal, were observed on 
the subject property during the site reconnaissance. 

6.2.8 Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed on the subject property. 

6.2.9 Stressed Vegetation 

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property. 

6.2.10 Additional Potential Environmental Hazards 
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No additional environmental hazards, including landfill activities or radiological hazards, were observed. 

6.3 Non-ASTM Services 

6.3.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) 

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined for their 
useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high tensile strength.  The 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1926.1101 requires certain 
construction materials to be presumed to contain asbestos, for purposes of this regulation.  All thermal 
system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring that are present in a building that 
have not been appropriately tested are “presumed asbestos-containing material” (PACM). 

Due to the undeveloped nature of the subject property, ACMs were not considered within the scope of 
this assessment. 

6.3.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

Lead is a highly toxic metal that affects virtually every system of the body.  LBP is defined as any paint, 
varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cm2 (or 5,000 ug/g or 0.5% by weight) or more of 
lead.  Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, also known as 
“Title X”, to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, dust, and soil.  Under Section 1017 of Title 
X, intact LBP on most walls and ceilings is not considered a “hazard,” although the condition of the paint 
should be monitored and maintained to ensure that it does not become deteriorated.  Further, Section 
1018 of this law directed the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the US EPA to require the 
disclosure of known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built 
before 1978. 

Due to the undeveloped nature of the subject property, LBP was not considered within the scope of this 
assessment. 

6.3.3 Radon 

Radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring, radioactive, inert, gaseous element formed by 
radioactive decay of radium (Ra) atoms.  The US EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and 
local organizations to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes.  The map 
divides the country into three Radon Zones, according to the table below:  

EPA Radon Zones 
EPA Zones Average Predicted Radon Levels Potential 
Zone 1 Exceed 4.0 pCi/L Highest 
Zone 2 Between 2.0 and 4.0 pCi/L Moderate 
Zone 3 Less than 2.0 pCi/L Low 

It is important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and 
the US EPA recommends site-specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location.  
However, the map does give a valuable indication of the propensity of radon gas accumulation in 
structures.   
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Radon sampling was not conducted as part of this assessment.  Review of the US EPA Map of Radon 
Zones places the subject property in Zone 3.  Due to the undeveloped nature of use of the subject 
property, radon was not considered within the scope of this assessment. 

6.3.4 Lead in Drinking Water 

A public water system is not provided to the subject property.   

6.3.5 Mold 

Molds are microscopic organisms found virtually everywhere, indoors and outdoors.  Mold will grow and 
multiply under the right conditions, needing only sufficient moisture (e.g.in the form of very high 
humidity, condensation, or water from a leaking pipe, etc.) and organic material (e.g., ceiling tile, drywall, 
paper, or natural fiber carpet padding).   

No obvious indications of water damage or mold growth were observed during Partner’s visual 
assessment.   

6.4 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance 

The adjacent property reconnaissance consisted of observing the adjacent properties from the subject 
property premises.  No items of environmental concern were identified on the adjacent properties during 
the site assessment, including hazardous substances, petroleum products, ASTs, USTs, evidence of 
releases, PCBs, strong or noxious odors, pools of liquids, sumps or clarifiers, pits or lagoons, stressed 
vegetation, or any other potential environmental hazards. 
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7.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to release to the environment; under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  The following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any recognized environmental conditions during the course of this 
assessment. 

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 
to the implementation of required controls.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  The 
following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not qualify as 
RECs; however, warrant further discussion.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment: 

• Partner did not identify any environmental issues during the course of this assessment. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of APNs 263-190-012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, 
and 263-190-036 in Moreno Valley, Riverside County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions 
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions or environmental 
issues in connection with the subject property.  Based on the conclusions of this assessment, Partner 
recommends no further investigation of the subject property at this time. 
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8.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property located at APNs 263-190-
012, 263-190-014, 015, 016, 017, 018 and 019, and 263-190-036 in Moreno Valley, Riverside County, 
California in conformance with the scope and limitations of the protocol and the limitations stated earlier 
in this report.  Exceptions to or deletions from this protocol are discussed earlier in this report.   

By signing below, Partner declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the 
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR §312.  Partner has the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and 
setting of the subject property.  Partner has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Prepared By: 
 

DRAFT 
 
G. Rob Loomer 
Environmental Professional/Scientist 
 
 
Reviewed By: 
 

DRAFT 
 
Sarah Vosovic 
Senior Author  
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1. Subject property viewed from the southwest.  2. West side of the subject property viewed from the 

south. 

 

 

 
3. South side of the subject property viewed from the 

west. 
 4. Subject property viewed from the northwest. 

 

 

 
5. North side of the subject property viewed from the 

west. 
 6. North side of the subject property viewed from the 

west. 
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7. North side of the subject property viewed from the 

east. 
 8. East side of the subject property viewed from the 

north. 

 

 

 
9. South side of the subject property viewed from the 
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 10. East side of the subject property viewed from the 

south. 

 

 

 
11. Debris. 
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13. Debris.  14. Adjacent property to the north – Undeveloped and 

stormwater control channel. 

 

 

 
15. Adjacent property to the north – Residences.  16. Adjacent property to the south – Undeveloped and 

Mobile Home. 

 

 

 
17. Adjacent property to the east – Residences and 

Church. 
 18. Adjacent property to the west – Light Industrial. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1990 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

6595475- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

21715 Cottonwood Ave & 13576 Highway 215
MORENO VALLEY, CA   92553     

Year CD Image Source

COTTONWOOD AVE

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A9 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A11 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A13 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A15 EDR Digital Archive

1990 pg A16 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg A17 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A18 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A19 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A12 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A14 EDR Digital Archive

1990 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1980 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1971 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

6595475- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied
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City Directory Images



-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

21600 SALAZAR, GUADALUPE
21602 MARTIN, VICTOR
21613 PICAZO, AURELIO T
21620 STEPHENS, JEFFREY A
21629 TRUJILLO, AMALIA
21633 CLUCK, STEPHANIE
21640 AMERICAN LEAK DETECTION
21641 GIBSON, BENJAMIN

PEREZ, JOSE
RUIZ, JUAN

21650 MARZETT, DAJON
21652 GALVANF, SOMARA
21655 GARAY, GREGORIO
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD G
21719 LAFAVE, JAMES A
21748 BIG 6 MARKET
21761 SUELA, ANTHONY W
21775 MOORE, BRANDY L
21786 CABRERA, MARCELA

FLORES, RUBEN
21800 BARON, LASARO

MORENO, IVAN
21815 TRAMS, YOHAN
21817 DEBORA, NORBERTO
21826 GOODE, BENJAMIN
21833 APARICIO, BALTAZAR
21840 ALBERTO, EDWIN
21841 LOVELADY, STEVEN
21849 KENDALL, IRENE A
21871 MORNROYRAMIREZ, MARCO
21873 KEMP, PATRICK A
21881 HERNANDEZ, ABAD O
21883 IBARRA, ANGELICA
21885 FLORES, HEDIBERTO
21893 CAIN, MIJANAECAIN
21895 NUNO, ANGELICA
21899 FIGUEROA, LORRAINE
21907 ACEVEDO, FRANCISCO Z
21921 TENA, ANTONIO P
21992 SALAS, MARTIN
22015 MURPHY, ANTHONY



-

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

7025 JOHNSON, TOMMY L
7045 SOLANO, JOSE L
7055 URENA, SOCRATES L
7139 ACCESS ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC
7161 JL CUSTOM JACKETS
7167 R & D WATERPROOFING
7191 ADAMS VINYL PRODUCTS
7193 MTECH GLASS INC
7199 SHOWCASE LIMOUSINE SERVICE
7207 VFXLAB LLC
7209 SAFETYNET INCORPORATED
7211 BBQ & PATIO GALLERY
7213 AIRWAVE COMMUNICATIONS
7219 GREENHOUSE CARE GROUP
7243 MENDOZA, MARIA C
13300 ARRESEIGOR, ADELA

COTE, DAVID
COTE, DELINDA C
HATCHER, LISA
KING, M
LISARDO, ERICA
LISARDO, RICHARD R
RICO, VIOLA

13468 VIGIL, ELVIRA
13470 MARTINEZ, DIANNE
13472 ARNETT, KIMBERLY
13476 HERNANDEZ, ANDREA
13676 215 TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
13690 CONTRERAS, OMAR

NARANJO, IRMA
RUTH, SARA

13712 FRONTAGE AUTO SERVICE
13718 RUBENS TIRES
13752 BORRUEL, NICOLE
13760 AMG RECYCLING

DELGADO, NOE M
13810 CHEAP HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

NEW STAR MOTEL
13834 HAPPY TIME ADULT BOOK STORE
13906 P & B TIRES
13958 GODS HELPING HAND
13978 ADVANCED CAR STEREO

OLD SCHOOL TIRES
OLD SCHOOL TIRES & WHEELS
THE SMOG SHOP



-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

21602 LASERNA, NORBAY
RIVERA, JOSE R
SANCHEZ, MINERVO

21610 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21613 PICAZO, AURELIO T
21614 CASILLA, ATELBINA
21620 STEPHENS, JEFFREY A
21631 VALDIVIA, JOSE
21633 NORIEGA, DOLORES
21640 EDGEMONT COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPT
21641 BARCOMB, SAMANTHA

CERVANTES, MARIO
CORONA, IGNASIO
HARRISON, JILL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
RUIZ, JUAN

21650 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21652 ALBERTO, GALVAN F
21654 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21655 GARAY, EVANGELINE C
21715 RIVOLI, SABRINA
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD G
21719 CORONA, MARIA
21748 BIG 6 MARKET
21761 SUELA, ANTHONY W
21768 PEREZ, CASIMIRO S
21775 MOORE, BRANDY L
21786 CABRERA, MARCELA
21800 JARAMILLO, MISAEL
21815 ACJONA, SILVIA
21817 DEBORA, NORBERTO
21820 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21826 LOPEZ, MARIA C
21833 APARICIO, BALTAZAR
21840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21841 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21847 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21849 KENDALL, IRENE A
21861 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21871 RAMIREZ, IGNACIO
21873 KEMP, PATRICK A
21881 HERNANDEZ, ABAD O
21883 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21885 RUIZ, IVAN
21893 TAYLOR, MICHELLE
21895 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21897 PACHECO, MIRIAN
21907 ACEVEDO, FRANCISCO Z
21992 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
22013 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

7025 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
7045 SOLANO, JOSE L
7055 GOVEA, JUAN
7131 GENCORP CLEANING SERVICES
7135 MANHOLE CONSTRUCTION SPECIALIST
7139 ACCESS ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC
7157 ADAMS VINYL PRODUCTS
7161 JL CUSTOM JACKETS
7163 IB DESIGNS LLC
7167 R & D WATERPROOFING
7169 SHOWCASE LIMOUSINE SERVICE
7189 RAHMON HENRI

TUFF SHED
7191 SECURITY LIFT TRUCK SALES & SERVICE
7193 MTECH GLASS INC
7209 SAFETYNET INCORPORATED
7211 BBQ & PATIO GALLERY
7213 AIRWAVE COMMUNICATIONS
7215 CLEAR SHOT MANAGEMENT LLC
7219 GREENHOUSE CARE GROUP
7233 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
7235 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
7243 MENDOZA, MARIA C
13300 ARMSTRONG, CHARLES

BROWN, SADE R
COPFER, CHRISTINA
GILSTRAP, TIFFANY
JONES, PHILLIP
LISARDO, RICHARD
RICHARDSON, DWAYNE R
UCLENO, SCOTT

13414 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13466 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13468 HERNANDEZ, JAY
13470 VIGIL, ELVIRA
13472 CLAUSEN, C
13474 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13476 HURTADO, VANESSA
13690 ALBERTS, MARGARITA P

CONTRERAS, OMAR
13712 FRONTAGE AUTO SERVICE
13718 RUBENS TIRES
13742 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13752 AYALA, JOSUE
13760 MILLER, ANN
13810 NEW STAR MOTEL
13876 THE AMERICAN LEGION
13906 P & B TIRES
13958 GODS HELPING HAND
13978 ADVANCED CAR STEREO



(Cont'd)

-

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

13978 OLD SCHOOL TIRES
THE SMOG SHOP



-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

21600 GASTELUM, FRIDA
21602 HUERTA, LUIS

RIVERA, JOSE R
SANCHEZ, MINERVO

21610 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21613 PICAZO, OSCAR R
21614 HUERTA, SUSANNA
21629 MUNOZ, OSCAR A
21631 GOMEZ, ESTEBAN
21640 EDGEMONT COMMUNITY SVC DEPT

LAOTIAN VIENTIANE
21641 BARCOMB, SAMANTHA

COOPER, DURWIN
CORONA, IGNASIO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCHOA, JOSEFINA
RUIZ, JUAN

21650 MENDOZA, RICARDO S
21654 SAME DAY SVC INC

VENEGAS, ADOLFO
21655 GARAY, EVANGELINE C
21656 BARRON, ALMA
21715 RIVOLI, SABRINA
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD G
21719 HERNANDEZ, ROSEMARIE M
21748 BIG 6 MARKET
21761 CORNEJO, GEORGE M
21768 BONILLA, NARCISO M
21775 SERNA, LETICIA
21786 GONZALEZ, JORGE

RODRIGUEZ, MARIA G
21800 JARAMILLO, MISAEL

RANGEL, MARIA F
21815 JOSE, PONCE C
21817 IRIBE, DIAZ R
21820 GARCIA, FRANCISCO
21826 LOPEZ, MARIA C
21833 APARICIO, BALTAZAR
21840 MONTES, FABIOLA
21849 KENDALL, IRENE A
21857 VINCENT, ROBERT M
21871 HERRERA, MARIBEL
21873 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21881 HERNANDEZ, ABAD O
21883 ROBERTS, ANITA
21885 CAMARENA, ALBERTO
21893 HARTFORD, TRACY V
21895 JONES, SHAMIQUA
21897 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21899 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



(Cont'd)

-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

21907 GONZALEZ, FRANCISCO J
21982 PERRY, WILLIE
21992 CARROLL, BESSIE M
22013 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

6981 BENNETT, N
7025 JOHNSON, TOMMY L
7045 SOLANO, JOSE L
7055 VASQUEZ, KATHY
7159 UNIQUE PLEX INC
7191 BOUMAN FORKLIFTS SALES

SECURITY LIFTTRUCK LLC
7199 A SHOWCASE LIMOUSINE SVC
7207 CRUISER MOTORSPORTS
7215 BOUMAN FORKLIFTS SALES & SVC
7233 GRANNIS, DANNY D
7235 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
7241 PRIETO, JENNIFER
7243 MENDOZA, MARIA C
13300 COPFER, CHRISTINA

GILBERT, L
GILSTRAP, TIFFANY
MEDINA, YVONNE
NORIEGA, ALFONSO N
RICHARDSON, DWAYNE
SANCHEZ, ELIZABITH
STIGER, ANTHONY
SUELA, CYNTHIA

13398 B & B AUCTION
13414 RYAN, JESSICA E
13466 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13470 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13472 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13474 BARRAZA, LEONOR
13476 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13576 CARDENAS, ARNULFO
13690 MILLER, VERNON D

MORENO, FRANK F
RIOS, FRANK J

13712 FRONTAGE AUTO SVC
KINGS AUTO REPAIR

13718 RUBENS TIRES
13760 GEORGE, MARJORIE
13906 P & B TIRES
13958 GODS HELPING HAND THRIFT

HIGHWAY CHURCH
13978 TRINITI MOTOR SPORT
14080 CLARK, BRIAN
14150 WESTERN CONSTRUCTION AUCTIONS



-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

21602 JURADO, JUAN
21610 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21613 PICAZO, OSCAR R
21614 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21620 STEPHEN, TREDE
21641 ALVARADO, JORGE

BARCOMB, SAMANTHA
CORONA, IGNASIO
FRAUSTO, JACOB
GARAY, GREGORY V
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

21650 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21652 GALVAN, ALBERTO A
21654 ALONZO, CARLOS
21655 GARAY, EVANGELINE C
21656 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21715 PAULEY, ROGER F
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD G
21748 BIG 6 MARKET

BIG FOOD MART
21760 PEREZ, CASIMIRO S
21761 CORNEJO, GEORGE
21768 BONILLA, CONSUELO
21775 THOMPSON, CHARLIE
21786 GONZALEZ, JORGE
21800 ARVELO, ARTURO

RANGEL, MARIA F
21817 VALDIVIA, SALVADOR
21820 INIGUEZ, LUIS
21826 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21833 APARICIO, BALTAZAR
21840 MONTES, MIRIAM
21857 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21861 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21871 LEIGH, FRANK D
21873 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21881 HERNANDEZ, ABAD
21885 EMMERLING, KIM A
21893 GEORGE, KAREN
21895 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21899 BIVINS, ROBERT W
21907 VEGA, CLARA A
21982 MCGUIRE, MICHAEL R
21992 LUU, NHAN T



-

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

6981 RODGERS, RAYMOND L
7005 MUTHERSPAW, SUSAN R
7025 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
7027 ALBRIGHT, JOSHUA D
7045 SOLANO, JOSE L
7225 FRIEDMAN, MICHAEL
7233 ACREY AVIARY PRODUCT

SCHNELL, CHRISTINE
7241 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
7243 MENDOZA, MARIA C
7271 TURNER, RICHARD G
13300 GILBERT, L

GRAHAM, JOHNNIE D
GREEN, L
MCELROY, JESSICA
MORSE, EARNEST N
STOGSDILL, JOHN R
STRONG, LEWIS
TROUP, C
VANEMAN, BILLIE
WARD, MARIA D

13414 RYAN, JESSICA E
13466 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13468 MARTINEZ, FERNANDO
13470 ROBINSON, DARTANYA
13472 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13474 BARRAZA, LEONOR
13476 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13576 CARDENAS, ARNULFO
13690 MILLER, VERNON D
13712 FRONT PAGE AUTO

FRONTAGE AUTO SERVICE
PULIDO WHEELS & TIRES

13718 FRONTAGE STATE SMOG SERVICE
13742 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13752 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13760 GEORGE, JOHNNY
13810 EDGEMONT MOTEL

NEW STAR MOTEL
13940 MORENO VALLEY AUTO SALES
13978 JR BUTLER FURNITURE CO



-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

21600 PATTERSON, CAROL E
21602 JAMES, ROVINA
21610 MASZCZAK, CHARLIE
21613 PICASO, M

PICAZO, AURELIO T
21614 MOORE, DAN
21620 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21629 SANTA, MARIA O
21640 EDGEMONT COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
21641 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21650 RAMIREZ, JOSE
21652 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21654 GODOY, HECTOR
21656 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21715 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD
21768 BILLS COURTESY GARAGE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21786 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21800 ARVELO, ANA

CARRANZA, JOHNNY D
21815 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21817 SAMUEL, BROWN
21826 CAMARENA, ALBERTO
21833 KUDLAC, CHARLES R
21840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21841 KENDALL, JOE
21847 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21849 KENDALL, IRENE A
21857 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21864 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21871 RODRIGUEZ, J
21873 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21877 UDAVE, RUDY
21881 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21883 BURKART, JOYCE
21885 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21895 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21899 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21907 VEGA, CLARA
21982 VELOZ, ALICIA
22011 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
22013 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

6981 RODGERS, RAYMOND
7027 ALBRIGHT, APRIL L
7233 AJAX RENT A CAR VVAS

BURTON, KENNETH
13300 STOLLER, NEAL

STRONG, LEWIS
13414 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13466 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
13690 GONZALES, ANDRES A

GREY, C
MCHAN, ALAN

13810 NEW STAR MOTEL
THOMASON, TANYA
WOODY, C

13876 AMERICAN LEGION POST 574
13940 MORENO VALLEY AUTO SALES
13978 BUTLER FURNITURE COMPANY

J R BUTLER FURNITURE COMPANY
14046 FAMILY RESOURCE STORE THE



-

COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

21602 JOHNSON, BRENDA
WEAVER, EDWARD

21610 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21613 PICASO, M

PICAZO, LUZ
21614 MOORE, DAN
21620 STEPHENS, TRESE M
21622 DEAL, J
21624 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21629 SIMS, BOBBY A
21641 COLLUP, CYNTHIA
21650 DOBBINS, M A
21652 CADY, JAMES
21656 STROUD, YVONNE
21715 PAULEY, ROGER
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD
21719 KOSTERLISTZKY, TIM
21761 MATTHEWS, DENNIS
21768 BILLS COURTESY GARAGE

HART, WILLIAM C
21775 GRANT, R D
21786 ELLENSON, CAROL

KUMAR, V
VALENCIA, ARNULFO

21800 AGUAYO, MARIA
ENRIQUEZ, DORTHY
GARCIA, DEBORAH
GONZALEZ, MARIO M
GRACIA, DEBRA

21815 JEFFERSON, EMMA
21817 MOORE, CARO
21820 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21826 FLORES, JOSE D
21833 KUDLAC, PAUL
21840 JAN, RAVI
21841 KENDALL, JOE
21847 WILSON, BETTY
21849 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21861 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21864 MANNING, D
21871 OHARA, JULIE
21873 LAVELLE, HEIDI
21881 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21883 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
21885 GUTIENEZ, VERO
21895 GUTIERREZ, V
21897 CARAVEO, MARIA
21899 GUTIERREZ, RICARDO
22011 CHENG, S
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COTTONWOOD AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6595475.5   Page: A15

SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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21602 SMITH, LINDA
WEAVER, EDWARD

21613 PICASO, M
PICAZO, LUZ

21614 MOORE, DAN
21650 DOBBINS, M A
21717 NUNEZ, ARNOLD
21747 CIRCLE K FOOD 629
21761 MATTHEWS, RICKY
21768 BILLS COURTESY GAR
21775 HOOPER, R
21786 VALENCIA, ARNULFO
21800 ORTIZ, NICOLAS

VARGAS, ROBERT
21817 MOORE, CARO
21849 KENDALL, JOE
21871 OHARA, JULIE



-
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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-
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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-
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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-
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976



APPENDIX B: 
Project No.

Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 1901

TP, Riverside, 1901, 15-minute

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5
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Project No.

Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 1942

W, RIVERSIDE VICINITY, 1942, 7.5-minute
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6595475 4
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Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 1947

TP, RIVERSIDE, 1947, 15-minute
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Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 1953

TP, Riverside East, 1953, 7.5-minute
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APPENDIX B: 
Project No.

Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 1967

TP, Riverside East, 1967, 7.5-minute
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Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 1980

TP, Riverside East, 1980, 7.5-minute
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APPENDIX B: 
Project No.

Key: Subject Property

Topographic Map Year: 2012

TP, Riverside East, 2012, 7.5-minute
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Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-012 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 23661 REDBARK DR MORENO VALLEY CA 92557

Legal Description: .78 ACRES M/L IN POR LOTS 3 & 4 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: RESIDENTIAL

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $28,947 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $28,947 Zoning: See Full Detail

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 02/01/2017 See Full Detail

Document Number: 0043056 See Full Detail
Document Type: See Full Detail

Transfer Amount: $27,000
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.780 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 33,976 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-014 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 22587 CANYON CLUB DR CANYON LAKE CA 92587

Legal Description: .50 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 4 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $57,834 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $57,834 Zoning:

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 01/06/1995 See Full Detail

Document Number: 0005482 See Full Detail
Document Type:

Transfer Amount:
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.500 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 21,780 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-015 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 22587 CANYON CLUB DR CANYON LAKE CA 92587

Legal Description: .73 ACRES M/L IN POR LOTS 3 & 4 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $84,609 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $84,609 Zoning:

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 01/06/1995 See Full Detail

Document Number: 0005482 See Full Detail
Document Type:

Transfer Amount:
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.730 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 31,798 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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Property Address:
13576 HIGHWAY 215 MORENO VALLEY CA 92553

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-016 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 581 W BLAINE ST RIVERSIDE CA 92507

Legal Description: .81 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 5 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $101,724 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $101,724 Zoning:

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 11/30/2004 See Full Detail See Full Detail

Document Number: 0945801 See Full Detail See Full Detail
Document Type: See Full Detail

Transfer Amount: $79,000
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.810 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 35,283 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.

javascript:privacypolicy();
javascript:refundpolicy();
javascript:disclaimerpolicy();
javascript:usepolicy();
http://www.parcelquest.com/
https://assr.parcelquest.com/Statewide/PropertyReports/0
javascript:ProductView('/Statewide/ProductView?type=PM&co3=RIV&maplink=263~26319&implCode=SWRIV&fileDownloadToken=tkn')
javascript:addToCart("263190016","263190016","13576 HIGHWAY 215 MORENO VALLEY CA 92553","Full Property Detail Report_SWRIV_263190016","Full Property Detail Report","14.95","FPDR","2437","SWRIV","SWRIV_263190016","","","");


7/27/2021 Details - ParcelQuest Statewide

https://assr.parcelquest.com/Statewide/Details/0 1/1

© 2021 ParcelQuest
  |  
www.parcelquest.com
  |  
 Privacy Policy 
  |  
 Refund Policy 
  |  
 Disclaimer 
  |  
 Usage Limits 
  |  
 ParcelQuest.com 


Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-017 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 22587 CANYON CLUB DR CANYON LAKE CA 92587

Legal Description: .40 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 6 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $47,124 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $47,124 Zoning:

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 01/06/1995 See Full Detail

Document Number: 0005482 See Full Detail
Document Type:

Transfer Amount:
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.400 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 17,424 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-018 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 22587 CANYON CLUB DR CANYON LAKE CA 92587

Legal Description: .40 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 6 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $47,124 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $47,124 Zoning:

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 01/06/1995 See Full Detail

Document Number: 0005482 See Full Detail
Document Type:

Transfer Amount:
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.400 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 17,424 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-019 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 22587 CANYON CLUB DR CANYON LAKE CA 92587

Legal Description: .81 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 7 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $45,311 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $45,311 Zoning: See Full Detail

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date: 03/02/2010 See Full Detail See Full Detail See Full Detail

Document Number: 0093531 See Full Detail See Full Detail See Full Detail
Document Type: See Full Detail

Transfer Amount: $38,000 See Full Detail
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 0.810 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 35,283 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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Property Address:
CA

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Additional reports on this property 

General Information

County: RIVERSIDE
Parcel # (APN): 263-190-036 

Owner: See Full Detail
Mailing Address: 20050 WASHINGTON NO #202 CERRITOS CA 90703

Legal Description: 2.62 ACRES M/L IN POR LOTS 8 & 9 MB 012/019 EDGEMONT 2
Use Type: VACANT

Tax Rate Area: 021-006

Assessment

Total Value: $308,228 Year Assd: 2021
Land: $308,228 Zoning:

Structures: Use Code: See Full Detail
Other: Census Tract: See Full Detail

% Improved: See Full Detail Price/SqFt:
Exempt Amt:
HO Exempt: N

Sale History

Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Document Date:

Document Number:
Document Type:

Transfer Amount:
Seller (Grantor):

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units:
Baths (Full): A/C: Stories:
Baths (Half): Heating: Quality:

Total Rooms: Pool: Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition:

Lot Acres: 2.620 Spaces: Site Influence:
Lot SqFt: 114,127 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve:

Year Built: Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:

Full Detail
$14.95
 


PLEASE NOTE: If a field is empty on this page, there is no data available,
and the field will also be empty on the Full Detail property report.
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APPENDIX C: REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT 



FORM-LBC-ASH

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Frontage Assemblage
21715 Cottonwood Ave & 13576 Highway 215
MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553

Inquiry Number: 6595475.2s
July 28, 2021
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6595475.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

21715 COTTONWOOD AVE & 13576 HIGHWAY 215
MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553

COORDINATES

33.9230220 - 33˚ 55’ 22.87’’Latitude (North): 
117.2845010 - 117˚ 17’ 4.20’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
473702.7UTM X (Meters): 
3753463.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1530 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5641312 RIVERSIDE EAST, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603, 20140527Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



6595475.2s   Page  2

19 TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY ELSWORTH STREET/DRAC ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4539, 0.860, ENE

18 RIVERSIDE INTERNATIO 22255 EUCALYPTUS AVE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65, CERS Higher 4201, 0.796, NE

17 ROBERTSON’S READY MI 12890 DAY ST LUST, CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST,... Higher 3840, 0.727, NNE

16 EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY 21790 EUCALYPTUS AVE ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CIWQS Higher 2823, 0.535, North

15 CHARLEBOIS LIQUORS 21840 LUST, HIST UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2209, 0.418, SSE

E14 ARCO #6345 2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD LUST Higher 1948, 0.369, South

E13 ARCO #6345 2624 E ALESSANDRO BL LUST Higher 1904, 0.361, South

E12 ARCO AM/PM 2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1904, 0.361, South

D11 ZUNIGA RECYCLING 21524 DRACEA AVE SWRCY Higher 1745, 0.330, NNW

D10 MORENO SHELL SERVICE 13260 LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1722, 0.326, NNW

D9 SHELL MORENO 13260 HIGHWAY 215 LUST, Cortese, Notify 65, CERS Higher 1609, 0.305, NNW

8 HOWARD LEE PROPERTY 13390 HIGHWAY 215 LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 989, 0.187, NW

C7 URENAS AUTOPART & SV 13718 HWY 215 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 806, 0.153, South

C6 ACCUTURN CORPORATION 7189 OLD 215 FRONTAG RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 714, 0.135, South

B5 CIRCLE K STORE #629 21748 COTTONWOOD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 255, 0.048, NNE

B4 CIRCLE K #629 21748 COTTONWOOD AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 255, 0.048, NNE

Reg MARCH AIR FORCE BASE 22 CSG/CC NPL, SEMS, RCRA-LQG, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Same 1848, 0.350, South

Reg MARCH AIR FORCE BASE DOD Same 1130, 0.214, South

A3 RANDY BOURBONNAIS 21715 COTTONWOOD HAZNET TP

A2 21715 COTTONWOOD CDL, CHMIRS TP

A1 RODGER PAULEY 21715 COTTONWOOD HWTS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
21715 COTTONWOOD AVE & 13576 HIGHWAY 215
MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

RODGER PAULEY
21715 COTTONWOOD
MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553

   N/AHWTS

21715 COTTONWOOD
21715 COTTONWOOD
MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553

   N/ACDL
Facility Id: 1996-05-027

CHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 13676
OES Incident Number: 13667

RANDY BOURBONNAIS
21715 COTTONWOOD
MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CLU960006312

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
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HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
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RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2021 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARCH AIR FORCE BASE   22 CSG/CC S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 0 14
Cerclis ID:: 902761
EPA Id: CA4570024527

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2021 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
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     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARCH AIR FORCE BASE   22 CSG/CC S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 0 14
Site ID: 0902761
EPA Id: CA4570024527

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     URENAS AUTOPART & SV   13718 HWY 215 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) C7 58
EPA ID:: CAR000097071

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

     A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/22/2021 has revealed that
     there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARCH AIR FORCE BASE   22 CSG/CC S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 0 14
EPA ID:: CA4570024527
EPA ID:: CA4570024527

US INST CONTROLS: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

     A review of the US INST CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/22/2021 has revealed that
     there is 1 US INST CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARCH AIR FORCE BASE   22 CSG/CC S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 0 14
EPA ID:: CA4570024527
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2021 has revealed that there are
     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY   21790 EUCALYPTUS AVE N 1/2 - 1 (0.535 mi.) 16 96
Facility Id: 60000888
Status: No Action Required

     TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY   ELSWORTH STREET/DRAC ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.860 mi.) 19 118
Facility Id: 33650012
Status: No Action Required

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOWARD LEE PROPERTY   13390 HIGHWAY 215 NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) 8 61
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility Id: 93674
Global Id: T0606500343
Facility Status: 9
Global ID: T0606500343

     SHELL MORENO   13260 HIGHWAY 215 NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) D9 65
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Facility Id: 89172
Global Id: T0606500255
Facility Status: 0

     MORENO SHELL SERVICE   13260 NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) D10 73
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
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Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0606500255

     ARCO AM/PM   2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) E12 75
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Facility Id: 970696
Facility Status: 9

     ARCO #6345   2624 E ALESSANDRO BL S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) E13 77
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: T0606500497

     ARCO #6345   2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) E14 87
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0606500497

     CHARLEBOIS LIQUORS   21840 SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) 15 88
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Facility Id: 89200
Global Id: T0606500010
Facility Status: 0
Global ID: T0606500010

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ZUNIGA RECYCLING   21524 DRACEA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) D11 74
Cert Id: RC14178

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
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     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIRCLE K #629   21748 COTTONWOOD AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) B4 51
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 13674

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 CA FID UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIRCLE K #629   21748 COTTONWOOD AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) B4 51
Facility Id: 33002578
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIRCLE K STORE #629   21748 COTTONWOOD ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) B5 53
EPA ID:: CAD981680507

     ACCUTURN CORPORATION   7189 OLD 215 FRONTAG S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C6 56
EPA ID:: CAL000447741

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARCH AIR FORCE BASE    S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) 0 14
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ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2021 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARCH AIR FORCE BASE   22 CSG/CC S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 0 14
EPA ID:: CA4570024527

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there are 4
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOWARD LEE PROPERTY   13390 HIGHWAY 215 NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) 8 61
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     SHELL MORENO   13260 HIGHWAY 215 NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) D9 65
Cleanup Status: OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE

     ARCO AM/PM   2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) E12 75
Cleanup Status: OPEN - REMEDIATION

     CHARLEBOIS LIQUORS   21840 SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) 15 88
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 3 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOWARD LEE PROPERTY   13390 HIGHWAY 215 NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) 8 61
Reg Id: 083302342T

     MORENO SHELL SERVICE   13260 NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) D10 73
Reg Id: 083301990T

     CHARLEBOIS LIQUORS   21840 SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) 15 88
Reg Id: 083300088T

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2021 has revealed that there are
     3 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL MORENO   13260 HIGHWAY 215 NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) D9 65
     ROBERTSON’S READY MI   12890 DAY ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.727 mi.) 17 99
     RIVERSIDE INTERNATIO   22255 EUCALYPTUS AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.796 mi.) 18 115
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ACCUTURN CORPORATION  CERS HAZ WASTE
ALESSANDRO PROPERTIES  ENVIROSTOR, VCP

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2tCD1rt883D.4zr91A8S2c3g1t.o8GzW5W9lAeAE25Ck1rtw7uDg1XrI8.8w3E3J9Z.e37z72A9l2.CE2rtY1gDY7Prb6p8lAi3f6M.45Uzj8v976lAQ08S333cvtvg32ZCt2At71zDdTNrm2N8n3h3H7J.8Anzf819t78A961SS95cD4agv1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2tCD1rt883D.4zr91A8S2c3g1t.o8GzW5W9lAeAE25Ck1rtw7uDg1XrI8.8w3E3J9Z.e37z72A9l2.CE2rtY1gDY7Prb6p8lAi3f6M.45Uzj8v976lAQ08S333cvtvg32ZCt2At71zDdTNrm2N8n3h3H6J.85nzf419t28A9A1SS25cD9agv1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR      6      1    0 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    4  NR   NR      3      1    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    3  NR     2      1      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HWTS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   35    0    4   18    6    3    4- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6595475.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 925530000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        21715 COTTONWOODContact Address:
                                        RODGER PAULEY/OWNERContact Name:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 925530000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        21715 COTTONWOODOwner Address:
                                        RODGER PAULEYOwner Name:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 925530000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        21715 COTTONWOODMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        06/26/1998Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC001494568EPA ID:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 925530000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        21715 COTTONWOODAddress:
                                        RODGER PAULEYName:

HWTS:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
1530 ft.

 

Property MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
Target 21715 COTTONWOOD    N/A
A1 HWTSRODGER PAULEY S124560332

                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             08:32:54 PMOES Time:
                                             5/10/1996OES Date:
                                             Not reportedOES notification:
                                             13676OES Incident Number:
                                             MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                         21715 COTTONWOODAddress:
                                             Not reportedName:

CHMIRS:

     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     Illegal Drug labLabtype:
     05/10/1996Date:
     1996-05-027Facility ID:
     MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
     21715 COTTONWOODAddress:
     Not reportedName:

CDL:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
1530 ft.

 

Property MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
Target CHMIRS21715 COTTONWOOD    N/A
A2 CDL S103642287

TC6595475.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         21715 COTTONWOODAddress:
                                             Not reportedName:

                                             identified and sampled drug lab waste.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             NONumber of Fatalities:
                                             NONumber of Injuries:
                                             NOEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             drug lab wasteSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OTHERSite Type:
                                             NOContained:
                                             3 galsAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             1133 10May96Incident Date:
                                             riverside co fdAgency:
                                             1996Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             CHEMICALType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             riverside co env healthCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             YESWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:

  (Continued) S103642287
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             NONumber of Fatalities:
                                             NONumber of Injuries:
                                             NOEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             drug lab materialsSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RESIDENCESite Type:
                                             NOContained:
                                             10 gallonsAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             1030/5-10-96Incident Date:
                                             riv co soAgency:
                                             1996Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             CHEMICALType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Not reportedCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             YESWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             01:21:09 PMOES Time:
                                             5/10/1996OES Date:
                                             Not reportedOES notification:
                                             13667OES Incident Number:
                                             MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:

  (Continued) S103642287
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             discovered.
                                             during a parole search the meth lab wasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:

  (Continued) S103642287

                                        96217510Manifest ID:
                                        19960517Receipt Date:
                                        5/30/1997 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19960510Shipment Date:

                                        CLU960006312Gen EPA ID:
                                        1996Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.005Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
                                        CLU960006312Gepaid:
                                        1996Year:

                                        0.005Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixtureCA Waste Code:
                                        AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
                                        CLU960006312Gepaid:
                                        1996Year:

                                        0.075Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
                                        CLU960006312Gepaid:
                                        1996Year:

                                        DTSC CLU/ERUMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        9163233600Telephone:
                                        DTSC EMERGENCY RESPONSE UNITContact:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 925530000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        21715 COTTONWOODAddress:
                                        RANDY BOURBONNAISName:

HAZNET:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
1530 ft.

 

Property MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
Target 21715 COTTONWOOD    N/A
A3 HAZNETRANDY BOURBONNAIS S113181261
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        AZD049318009TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983649880Trans EPA ID:
                                        96217510Manifest ID:
                                        19960517Receipt Date:
                                        5/30/1997 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19960510Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        10Waste Quantity:
                                        0.005Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        AZD049318009TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983649880Trans EPA ID:
                                        96217510Manifest ID:
                                        19960517Receipt Date:
                                        5/30/1997 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19960510Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        10Waste Quantity:
                                        0.005Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid waste OrganicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        AZD049318009TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983649880Trans EPA ID:

RANDY BOURBONNAIS  (Continued) S113181261

TC6595475.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        150Waste Quantity:
                                        0.075Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:

RANDY BOURBONNAIS  (Continued) S113181261

CARIVERSIDETile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
March Air Force Base (Closed)Name 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Air Force DODFeature 1:

DOD:

1130 ft.
1/8-1/4
South MARCH AIR FORCE BASE (CLO (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODMARCH AIR FORCE BASE (CLOSED) CUSA143538

                                        Not reportedScoring:
                                        Not reportedPathway:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedCAS Number:
                                        Not reportedSubstance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

                                        31.940000000000001Site Score:
                                        -117.2557Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        1989-11-21 00:00:00Final Date:
                                        YFederal:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:
                                        902761Site ID:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        9EPA Region:

NPL:

PRP
ROD

1848 ft. US INST CONTROLS
1/4-1/2 US ENG CONTROLS
South RCRA-LQGRIVERSIDE, CA  92518
Region SEMS22 CSG/CC CA4570024527
NPL NPLMARCH AIR FORCE BASE 1000169261
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASENPL Name:
NPL:

                                        10Category Value:
                                        Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 MileCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        65Category Value:
                                        Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 FeetCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

1989): Field work continues on the RI/FS.
and identify alternatives for remedial action. Status November 21,
study RI/FS) to determine the type and extent of contamination at the base
MAFB. The Air Forceis conducting a remedial investigation/ feasibility
drinking water from municipal wells within 3 miles of ha ardous substances on
contaminated with toluene and ben ene. An estimated 11,600 people obtain
drinking water standards. It was taken out of service. Soils on the base are
tetrachloroethylene, and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene at levels that exceed State
on-base was found to be contaminated with trichloroethylene,
investigated 28 potentially contaminated disposal areas. MAFB Well No. 1
up contamination from ha ardous materials. As part ofIRP, the Air Force
program, the Department of Defense seeks to identify, investigate, and clean
Installation Restoration Program IRP), established in 1978. Under this
solvents and disposal of solvent wastes. MAFB is participating in the
operations including aircraft maintenance and repair) involved use of
has served as a training base and refueling operations base. Industrial
residential areas. Established in 1918 as the Alessandro Aviation Field, MAFB
County, California. MAFB is adjacent to light industrial, agricultural, and
approximately 7,000 acres near Riverside in the Moreno Valley in Riverside
Conditions at proposal July 14, 1989): March Air Force Base MAFB) covers

Summary Details:

                                        2Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
                                        79-01-6CAS Number:
                                        U228Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        2Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TETRACHLOROETHENESubstance:
                                        127-18-4CAS Number:
                                        U210Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLSSubstance:
                                        1336-36-3CAS Number:
                                        A046Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
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                                        PROPOSEDAction Name:
                                        NPAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/21/1989 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1989-11-21 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        NPL FINLAction Name:
                                        NFAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         Currently on the Final NPLNPL:
                         YFF:
                         -117.255700Longitude:
                         33.906389Latitude:
                         06065FIPS Code:
                         41,43Cong District:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
               MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         0902761Site ID:

SEMS:

                                        FinalNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedDeleted Date:
                                        11/21/1989Final Date:
                                        07/14/1989Proposed Date:

NPL:

                                        07/14/89Date Proposed:
                                        11/21/89Date Finalized:
                                        Not reportedDate Deleted:
                                        YFederal Site:
                                        FSite Status:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09EPA Region:

NPL:
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                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/11/2004 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2004-05-11 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2000-10-24 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/1/1987 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1987-06-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:
                                        HRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/14/1989 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1989-07-14 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
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                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/29/2005 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1990-09-27 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        FF RI/FSAction Name:
                                        LWAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        4/18/1996 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1996-04-07 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        FF RDAction Name:
                                        LXAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        6/1/1987 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1987-06-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/30/2005 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2005-09-30 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        02OU:
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                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        4/1/2004 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2004-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        7SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/1/1997 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1995-07-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        6SEQ:
                                        FF RI/FSAction Name:
                                        LWAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/1/1985 6:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1985-02-01 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/29/2005 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2005-09-29 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
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                                        4/30/1995 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1992-01-24 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        FF RI/FSAction Name:
                                        LWAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        2/1/1987 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1987-02-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/20/1996 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1996-06-20 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/20/1996 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1990-09-27 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        FF RI/FSAction Name:
                                        LWAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:
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                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/21/2015 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2005-10-30 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        FF RI/FSAction Name:
                                        LWAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1996-03-05 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        FF RAAction Name:
                                        LYAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/12/2018 6:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2018-11-12 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        EE/CAAction Name:
                                        EEAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        MARCH AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        0902761Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
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                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                federally-operated
                                                                                The land is federally-owned, The site is federally-owned, The site isFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                FederalOperator Type:
                                                                                BRIG. GEN MELISSA COBURNOperator Name:
                                                                                FederalOwner Type:
                                                                                US AIR FORCEOwner Name:
                                                                                MARCH ARB, CA 92518Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MEYER DRMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2019Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                FederalLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                HAZARDOUS MATERIALS / WASTE MANAGERContact Title:
                                                                                SEAN.LEE.19@US.AF.MILContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                951-655-5082Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MARCH ARB, CA 92518Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MEYER DRContact Address:
                                                                                SEAN LEEContact Name:
                                                                                CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                                                                MARCH ARB, CA 92518Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                610 MEYER DRHandler Address:
                              MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                                                2020-07-08 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-LQG:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        RQual:
                                        4/22/2019 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2019-04-22 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        6SEQ:
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                                        2005Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2007Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2009Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2011Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2019Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2020-09-28 14:20:58.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
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                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste Description:
                              F001Waste Code:

                              TRICHLORETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              CHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              D021Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ARSENICWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2001Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2003Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
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                                                            MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBER STREET, ST 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2006-07-23 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            USAF RESERVE COMMANDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-Waste Description:
                              U227Waste Code:

                              PHENOLWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN)Waste Description:
                              P098Waste Code:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                              ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                              USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                              TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                              ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                              CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                              METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                              1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
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                                                            2006-07-23 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            GENERAL JAMES L. MELINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBER STREET, SUITE 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1918-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED STATES AIR FORCEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBER STREET, ST 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1918-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED STATES AIR FORCEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            714-655-4735Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            22 CSG/CCOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            MULTIPLE OPS - ALL USAF COMMANDSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2013-11-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            GEN. RUSSELL A. MUNCYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-655-4520Owner/Operator Telephone:
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                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-655-4520Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH ARB, CA 92518-2166Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRABER STREET SUITE 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1918-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            USAF RESERVE COMMANDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518-1667Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBER ST., SUITE 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1918-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US AIR FORCEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MELISSA.COBURN@US.AF.MILOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-655-4520Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBER ST., STE 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2019-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            BRIG. GEN MELISSA COBURNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2013-11-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            COL. RUSSELL A MUNCYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH ARB, CA 92518-2166Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRABER STREET SUITE 117Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2010-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            COL MARY ARBOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-655-4665Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH ARB, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBEROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1945-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US AIR FORCEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2006-07-23 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            GENERAL JAMES L. MELINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2003-07-19 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            GENERAL JAMES T. RUBEOROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-655-4665Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH ARB, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBEROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1945-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US AIR FORCEOwner/Operator Name:
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                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2013-03-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2010-07-15 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-655-5069Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH ARB, CA 92518-2166Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            452 SPTG CEVOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            USAFOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2003-07-19 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            COLONEL JAMES T. RUBEOROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-655-4665Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MARCH ARB, CA 92518Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2145 GRAEBER ST, BLDG 470Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1947-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US AIR FORCEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
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                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            1996-09-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2020-07-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            YesLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2016-02-29 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            YesLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2014-10-22 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
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          MARCH ARB, CAHandler Name:
                                                            1999-03-04 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AFB, CAHandler Name:
                                                            1996-03-26 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR FORCE BASE, CAHandler Name:
                                                            1994-03-31 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR FORCE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            1992-03-30 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2000-07-14 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2006-02-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            YesLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2004-02-25 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            YesLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2002-04-10 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH ARB CAHandler Name:
                                                            2000-10-12 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued) 1000169261

TC6595475.2s   Page 32



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRSNAICS Description:
                              92812NAICS Code:

                              NATIONAL SECURITYNAICS Description:
                              92811NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARCH AIR RESERVE BASEHandler Name:
                                                            2008-03-26 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
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                                                            1984-05-18 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            1995-04-04 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            1984-03-05 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            EPAAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R9STAEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            EPAEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            1995-04-28 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            002Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not ResolvedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2000-04-27 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            1995-04-27 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            EPAAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R9EPAEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            EPAEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R9STAEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1996-05-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            1995-04-04 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R9EPAEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1984-03-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2000-04-27 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R9EPAEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1995-04-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2006-11-02 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/24/2000Action Taken Date:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

Media:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                              MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

SIte:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
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                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Soil GasContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/01/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
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                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        12/12/2016Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
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                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
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                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Free-phase NAPLContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
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                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
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                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Free-phase NAPLContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Free-phase NAPLContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:

MARCH AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued) 1000169261

TC6595475.2s   Page 44



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/20/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
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                                        09/30/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/30/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
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                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                              MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2017Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        Soil GasContaminated Media:
                                        08/01/2017Actual Date:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                              MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

US INST CONTROLS:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2004Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        04/01/2004Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        7Action ID:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
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                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2004Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        05/11/2004Actual Date:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        4Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                              MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2004Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        05/11/2004Actual Date:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        4Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                              MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        09/29/2005Actual Date:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
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                         3SEQ ID:
                         BASEWIDEOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1996-06-20 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         EAST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2000-08-24 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         EAST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ESDAction:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

ROD:

                                        -117.255700Longitude:
                                        33.906389Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2005Fiscal Year:
                                        YFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        09/30/2005Actual Date:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        CA4570024527EPA ID:
                                        RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        22 CSG/CCAddress:
                              MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:
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                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2004-04-01 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         7SEQ ID:
                         WEST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2019-04-22 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         6SEQ ID:
                         SITEWIDE GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2005-09-30 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         5SEQ ID:
                         WEST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2004-05-11 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         4SEQ ID:
                         WEST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2005-09-29 00:00:00Action Completion:
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                                        U.S. AIR FORCE
                                        U.S. AIR FORCE
                                        STATE OF CALIFORNIA/DEPT. OF WATER QUALITY
                                        STATE OF CALIFORNIA/DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICESPRP Name:

PRP:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2016-12-12 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         3SEQ ID:
                         WEST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD AmendmentAction:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2019-02-25 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         2SEQ ID:
                         EAST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD AmendmentAction:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
                         MARCH AIR FORCE BASEName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2017-08-01 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         EAST MARCH - SOILS/GWOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD AmendmentAction:
                         902761Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CA4570024527EPA ID:
                         RIVERSIDE, CA 92518City,State,Zip:
                         22 CSG/CCAddress:
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          44-017992Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          13674Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          MORENO VALLEYCity:
          21748 COTTONWOOD AVEAddress:
          CIRCLE K #629Name:

SWEEPS UST:

255 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1533 ft.

 

< 1/8 MORENO VALLEY, CA  92388
NNE CA FID UST21748 COTTONWOOD AVE    N/A
B4 SWEEPS USTCIRCLE K #629 S101619612
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     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     MORENO VALLEY 92388Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOX 52084Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7146531520Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00013674Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     33002578Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-28-92Active Date:
          9940Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-013674-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          000309Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-28-92Action Date:
          10-28-92Referral Date:
          44-017992Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          13674Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          MORENO VALLEYCity:
          21748 COTTONWOOD AVEAddress:
          CIRCLE K #629Name:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-28-92Active Date:
          9940Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-013674-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          000309Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-28-92Action Date:
          10-28-92Referral Date:

CIRCLE K #629  (Continued) S101619612
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NOT REQUIREDOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                CIRCLE K CORPOwner Name:
                                                                                CARMICHAEL, CA 95608Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5811 MANZANITA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                4State District:
                                                                                CAState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                OtherLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                916-334-2445Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                21748 COTTONWOOD STContact Address:
                                                                                ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGERContact Name:
                                                                                CAD981680507EPA ID:
                                                                                MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                21748 COTTONWOOD STHandler Address:
                              CIRCLE K STORE #629Handler Name:
                                                                                1993-06-10 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

255 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1533 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOMORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
NNE FINDS21748 COTTONWOOD ST CAD981680507
B5 RCRA NonGen / NLRCIRCLE K STORE #629 1000174066
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            415-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            CIRCLE K CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            415-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2002-06-27 03:30:01.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

CIRCLE K STORE #629  (Continued) 1000174066
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                                   21748 COTTONWOOD STAddress:
                                   CIRCLE K STORE #629Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006473805DFR URL:
                                   110006473805Registry ID:
                                   1000174066Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110006473805Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            CAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CIRCLE K STORE #629Handler Name:
                                                            1993-06-10 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

CIRCLE K STORE #629  (Continued) 1000174066
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6uqO6lLXuDxTqB.3OkoW3R04lwQBLY9SXhO.A4HTDzXHx.xXTzxw6H8JBtZ..aHF3lSb3uylkB74oeKzWPmy4zSzRTak0C7q4MWi30.kwCH8QtfRBSCMAtbwYnYU91BkSn5z7L5nhzjMOqrc.LZ3CQa44AS4HeKFTouU6HDXuUpKqLVIOTMa3K.ZlfBRLJuqXEtA9UBTD36wxS1pTnU839E3BfWB.uky3rFaAfggk68PoWoDWbPE57NkRCvI07Zv4Oj7Bj.SwcJAQdYcBLuI5iULYFuY9ERPSAd94SE8hdmLO7Vm.c186JJju5DBqBtrOASh4RdElytaLliLXWjt38KDD6Y7xe0NTrlI9DnfBCiD.DQH3RbT8sVxkECXo4mOWjDhC8.FRnj50AFV4nYC8H7iwE1wQbNVB1Ia7hWIYug69Z7fSEqmAvNghc4dOykR.YHz8P0P4PIPHcC9Th5p2YgzzkNfXL7RHrD650hY.zumxwcDX0j3v83vzWQfxYlPwMNU6fahuiYEqRU3OMQq4lqUl1tCLGfkXZZ833zHDqWExsMVTDKl4yTkB.yM.hXw3rxF3ShdkpjDo.5fWbtw3z0uRKT908Jg4fnY3jrww4GhQcn1Bd.y41w0YTUu9wBpSgZ.AIzVh84bOxVs.xEI7qLu4nQ.HVJTTL7V3siWzYMHXFVjHfpM9tDI.JVfxeKlX.7L9SkFzKkkxyMkwjeq3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6uqO6lLXuDxTqB.3OkoW3R04lwQBLY9SXhO.A4HTDzXHx.xXTzxw6H8JBtZ..aHF3lSb3uylkB74oeKzWPmy4zSzRTak0C7q4MWi30.kwCH8QtfRBSCMAtbwYnYU91BkSn5z7L5nhzjMOqrc.LZ3CQa44AS4HeKFTouU6HDXuUpKqLVIOTMa3K.ZlfBRLJuqXEtA9UBTD36wxS1pTnU839E3BfWB.uky3rFaAfggk68PoWoDWbPE57NkRCvI07Zv4Oj7Bj.SwcJAQdYcBLuI5iULYFuY9ERPSAd94SE8hdmLO7Vm.c186JJju5DBqBtrOASh4RdElytaLliLXWjt38KDD6Y7xe0NTrlI9DnfBCiD.DQH3RbT8sVxkECXo4mOWjDhC8.FRnj50AFV4nYC8H7iwE1wQbNVB1Ia7hWIYug69Z7fSEqmAvNghc4dOykR.YHz8P0P4PIPHcC9Th5p2YgzzkNfXL7RHrD650hY.zumxwcDX0j3v83vzWQfxYlPwMNU6fahuiYEqRU3OMQq4lqUl1tCLGfkXZZ833zHDqWExsMVTDKl4yTkB.yM.hXw3rxF3ShdkpjDo.5fWbtw3z0uRKT908Jg4fnY3jrww4GhQcn1Bd.y41w0YTUu9wBpSgZ.AIzVh84bOxVs.xEI7qLu4nQ.HVJTTL7V3siWzYMHXFVjHfpM9tDI.JVfxeKlX.7L9SkFzKkkxyMkwjeq3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006473805


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                HENRI RAHMONOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                ACCUTURN CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                                                                MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                14150 GRANT ST STE 101Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                HRAHMON@AOL.COMContact Email:
                                                                                951-727-8256Contact Fax:
                                                                                951-727-8251Contact Telephone:
                                                                                RIVERSIDE, CA 92503Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                12321 MAGNOLIA AVE STE DContact Address:
                                                                                HENRI RAHMONContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000447741EPA ID:
                                                                                RIVERSIDE, CA 92553Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                7189 OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD 101Handler Address:
                              ACCUTURN CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                                                2019-07-25 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

714 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1537 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 RIVERSIDE, CA  92553
South 7189 OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD 101 CAL000447741
C6 RCRA NonGen / NLRACCUTURN CORPORATION 1025874610
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-656-6621Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RIVERSIDE, CA 92553Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            7189 OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD 101Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            ACCUTURN CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-727-8251Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RIVERSIDE, CA 92503Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            12321 MAGNOLIA AVE STE DOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            HENRI RAHMONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2019-07-29 17:14:17.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

ACCUTURN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1025874610
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              SHOWCASE, PARTITION, SHELVING, AND LOCKER MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              337215NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ACCUTURN CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            2019-07-25 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

ACCUTURN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1025874610

                                                                                CONSUELO URENAOwner Name:
                                                                                MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                13718 HWY 215Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                909-653-4296Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                13718 HWY 215Contact Address:
                                                                                CONSUELO URENAContact Name:
                                                                                CAR000097071EPA ID:
                                                                                MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                13718 HWY 215Handler Address:
                              URENAS AUTOPART & SVCHandler Name:
                                                                                2001-05-22 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

806 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.153 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1539 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOMORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
South FINDS13718 HWY 215 CAR000097071
C7 RCRA-SQGURENAS AUTOPART & SVC 1004677425
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                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2002-10-07 16:36:24.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:

URENAS AUTOPART & SVC  (Continued) 1004677425
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110012203418Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          URENAS AUTOPART & SVCHandler Name:
                                                            2001-05-22 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-653-4296Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            13718 HWY 215Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            CONSUELO URENAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:

URENAS AUTOPART & SVC  (Continued) 1004677425
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                                   13718 HWY 215Address:
                                   URENAS AUTOPART & SVCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012203418DFR URL:
                                   110012203418Registry ID:
                                   1004677425Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

URENAS AUTOPART & SVC  (Continued) 1004677425

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         Riverside County LOPContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         9513206375Phone Number:
                         rose.scott@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         ROSE SCOTTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              93674Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083302342TRB Case Number:
                              RIVCase Worker:
                              08/23/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.28103880719Longitude:
                              33.9112337143825Latitude:
                              T0606500343Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500343Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              13390 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                              HOWARD LEE PROPERTYName:

LUST:

989 ft.
0.187 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1534 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEMORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
NW Cortese13390 HIGHWAY 215    N/A
8 LUSTHOWARD LEE PROPERTY S105025050
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fux6XMifjN.urDWx0bH398EXwcWMfAGiuPEALKUjntlNRpN.nZE6UkRrvWWDOESW5JJ3XKX0TCPbCf3HoXP4fuL9W7i8PqoELZv3VVNwCu3caHIWWmOAvt5ftsrAdbrG19k7R1vuRHOPEmxEfc3CdiCL9TzKiGfUtxs6Oyif.3TumQnxgXI3qpBXn.lMKeEiznv9JgljL3DNaCr.eHd3OIzr8IbDC8PWqcsAaZK0ErabIHsH7zk5Hy.95KT8TUSELsbBsq0w5rycY9nWx3S51XUfWPqAT8zG4h34Y30uPLJPwGdESfB68WtfLWKuVwPxfYB4NPXXTJjMzATiZEF35eXjjR3NzP4.3Jx9N4trCSaDVPXW.UD8Lw00DMEb6fGHAqkCMJs9A.18V4gEDQ98miiwZMlcpDCWVMd79lAfsNsAvElGQLFAKcMuW0IPTesEkQB8.S8LET.KM5WUWcQ2yehnKBBt3PLlojj5Dr0R.kipETQNrZzvCsInrvrZhI1EevH6QLifoKvuHpHxYev4tP4XkHGMS5SimGR3.8pjv1LNGYV.GD14dW4rA.YD3VnWvJb3R5D0aHBbkQfHJUd3URD9nCM8za0Eyyg7tZ1wJQAc4CZWipS9fQ1ffWsAogIGW6mAV39utD1PFXCEOVIACpwLwXdKxYeU1rd7QtSnFSvtASelMKn5UbYR5PHpzr5NuGP8PLJnjCQZHVVESov3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  93674Local Case Num:
                                                  083302342TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  MORENO VALLEYCity:
                                                  13390 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                                                  LEE, HOWARD PROPERTYName:

LUST REG 8:

                         08/23/1993Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         07/21/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         06/15/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #Site ClosureAction:
                         03/06/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/23/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         06/15/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         06/15/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         08/23/1993Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 3/27/2015Action:
                         03/05/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500343Global Id:

LUST:

HOWARD LEE PROPERTY  (Continued) S105025050
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Boltinghous-LOPEmployee:
                    93674Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    13390 HWY 215Address:
                    HOWARD LEE PROPERTYName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  SAN JACINTO (8-5)Hydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  RSStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.2396255Longitude:
                                                  33.9235202Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  8/23/1993Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  6/15/1993Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  7/21/1993Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  6/15/1993How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500343Global ID:
                                                  TankLeak Source:
                                                  CorrosionLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  CLOSEnf Type:
                                                  COTTONWOODCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:

HOWARD LEE PROPERTY  (Continued) S105025050
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500343CERS ID:
                              173183Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              13390 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                              HOWARD LEE PROPERTYName:

CERS:

                    083302342TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    13390 215edr_fadd1:
                    LEE, HOWARD PROPERTYedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500343Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              13390 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                              HOWARD LEE PROPERTYName:

CORTESE:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    Soil only is impactedCasetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Soil onlyCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:

HOWARD LEE PROPERTY  (Continued) S105025050
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside County LOP - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9513206375Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:

HOWARD LEE PROPERTY  (Continued) S105025050

                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         9517823238Phone Number:
                         miguel.oviedo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 Main Street, Suite 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         MIGUEL OVIEDOContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

LUST:

                              proposal to close this site at this time.
                              objective. Therefore, board staff disgrees with the Cleanup Fund
                              contamination is above the Regional Board (RB) water quality
                              2012 shows concentration of benzene as 3,900 ug/L. This level of
                              Semi annual groundwater monitoring and progress report dated July 15,Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              89172Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083301990TRB Case Number:
                              MAOCase Worker:
                              04/05/2019Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                              -117.287368820465Longitude:
                              33.9275529862086Latitude:
                              T0606500255Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500255Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              13260 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                              SHELL MORENOName:

LUST:

1609 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.305 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1543 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Notify 65MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
NNW Cortese13260 HIGHWAY 215    N/A
D9 LUSTSHELL MORENO S100178966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/01/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Verbal CommunicationAction:
                         09/28/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/21/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Preliminary Site Assessment WorkplanAction:
                         04/02/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         01/29/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/15/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         12/04/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/30/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/20/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         02/05/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         sbolting@rivco.orgEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHARON BOLTINGHOUSEContact Name:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Closure Denial LetterAction:
                         08/02/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Closure SummaryAction:
                         03/27/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/02/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         03/29/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         06/12/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         08/24/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 10/28/2015Action:
                         02/05/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         06/27/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/11/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         04/02/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         03/16/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/21/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         04/30/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         03/13/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         02/21/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         11/14/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         01/10/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         06/21/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/10/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         08/22/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/16/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/16/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         05/14/2019Date:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         03/31/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         02/01/1989Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         09/21/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         09/21/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         09/21/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         09/17/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/20/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         09/21/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         10/20/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/15/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/20/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         03/05/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         09/28/2006Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         10/30/1995Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         11/12/1991Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         04/16/1991Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         04/13/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         02/21/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

LUST:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/08/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         04/17/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/12/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/20/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/08/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         09/19/2008Date:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURECleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500255Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              13260 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                              SHELL MORENOName:

CORTESE:

                    Not reportedFstatus Decode:
                    An Aquifer used for Drinking Water supply has been contaminated.Casetype Decode:
                    0Facility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                    Referred to Water BoardSite Closed:
                    Boltinghous-LOPEmployee:
                    89172Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    13260 HWY 215Address:
                    SHELL MORENOName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

                         04/05/2019Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         05/09/2016Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         02/15/2016Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         11/05/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         04/02/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

                         03/28/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500255Global Id:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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                              9517823238Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 Main Street, Suite 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MIGUEL OVIEDO - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500255CERS ID:
                              202941Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              13260 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                              SHELL MORENOName:

CERS:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      MORENO VALLEY, CA 90062City,State,Zip:
      13260 HIGHWAY 215Address:
      MORENA SHELLName:

NOTIFY 65:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:

SHELL MORENO  (Continued) S100178966
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                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  TMEStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.2396255Longitude:
                                                  33.9235202Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  12/19/1991Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  4/16/1991Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  10/30/1995Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  11/12/1991Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  2/21/1989Discover Date:
                                                  4/13/1989Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  12/19/1991Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500255Global ID:
                                                  UNKLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  DRACAEACross Street:
                                                  ETVEAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  89172Local Case Num:
                                                  083301990TCase Number:
                                                  Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  MORENO VALLEYCity:
                                                  13260 HIGHWAY 215Address:
                                                  MORENO SHELL SERVICE STATIONName:

LUST REG 8:

1722 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.326 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1542 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
NNW HIST CORTESE13260    N/A
D10 LUSTMORENO SHELL SERVICE STAT S101307977
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                    083301990TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                    13260edr_fadd1:
                    MORENO SHELL SERVICE STATedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

CONT. SOIL OVEREXCAVATION. GW NOW BEING INVESTIGATEDSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  SAN JACINTO (8-5)Hydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:

MORENO SHELL SERVICE STAT  (Continued) S101307977

                              Zuniga RecyclingOrganization Name:
                              31980Organization ID:
                              12:00 pm - 12:45pm; Sun Closed
                              am - 5:00 pm, Closed 12:00 pm - 12:45pm; Sat 9:00 am - 2:00 pm, Closed
                              - 12:45pm; Thr 9:00 am - 5:00 pm, Closed 12:30 pm - 12:45pm; Fri 9:00
                              pm, Closed 12:30 pm - 12:45pm; Wed 9:00 am - 5:00 pm, Closed 12:00 pm
                              Mon 9:00 am - 5:00 pm, Closed 12:00 pm - 12:45pm; Tue 9:00 am - 5:00Hours of Operation:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              02/27/2009Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              (951) 616-7664Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              92553Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Moreno ValleyMailing City:
                              22385 Cottonwood AveMailing Address:
                              RC14178Cert Id:
                              31981Reg Id:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              21524 DRACEA AVEAddress:
                              ZUNIGA RECYCLINGName:

SWRCY:

1745 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.330 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1544 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
NNW 21524 DRACEA AVE    N/A
D11 SWRCYZUNIGA RECYCLING S110656491
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          03-24-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001927-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          625112Owner Tank Id:
          03-24-93Created Date:
          03-24-93Action Date:
          03-24-93Referral Date:
          44-034702Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1927Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          RIVERSIDECity:
          2624 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
          ARCO AM/PMName:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          03-24-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001927-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          625116Owner Tank Id:
          03-24-93Created Date:
          03-24-93Action Date:
          03-24-93Referral Date:
          44-034702Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1927Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          RIVERSIDECity:
          2624 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
          ARCO AM/PMName:

SWEEPS UST:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    An Aquifer used for Drinking Water supply has been contaminated.Casetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                    Referred to Water BoardSite Closed:
                    Briones-LOPEmployee:
                    970696Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    RIVERSIDE, CACity,State,Zip:
                    2624 E ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                    ARCO #6345Name:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

1904 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.361 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1531 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CorteseRIVERSIDE, CA  92508
South SWEEPS UST2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD    N/A
E12 LUSTARCO AM/PM S103821075
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                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              OPEN - REMEDIATIONCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500497Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              RIVERSIDE, CA 92508City,State,Zip:
                              2624 E ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              ARCO #6345Name:

CORTESE:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          03-24-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001927-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          625114Owner Tank Id:
          03-24-93Created Date:
          03-24-93Action Date:
          03-24-93Referral Date:
          44-034702Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1927Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          RIVERSIDECity:
          2624 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
          ARCO AM/PMName:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          03-24-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001927-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          625115Owner Tank Id:
          03-24-93Created Date:
          03-24-93Action Date:
          03-24-93Referral Date:
          44-034702Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1927Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          RIVERSIDECity:
          2624 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
          ARCO AM/PMName:

ARCO AM/PM  (Continued) S103821075
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                              9517824903Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              VALERIE JAHN-BULL - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500497CERS ID:
                              211390Site ID:
                              RIVERSIDE, CA 92508City,State,Zip:
                              2624 E ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              ARCO #6345Name:

CERS:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:

ARCO AM/PM  (Continued) S103821075

                              entirety to obtain further details regarding this cleanup effort.
                              well as the Regional Board case file, should be reviewed in their
                              and site remediation performed in conjunction with this project, as
                              Environmental reports pertaining to subsurface investigations/testingSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              083303023TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              11/30/2007Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              -117.28568315506Longitude:
                              33.9172239662441Latitude:
                              T0606500497Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500497Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              RIVERSIDE, CA 92508City,State,Zip:
                              2624 E ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              ARCO #6345Name:

LUST:

1904 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.361 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1531 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA  92508
South 2624 E ALESSANDRO BLVD    N/A
E13 LUSTARCO #6345 S113155134
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH#022514Action:
                         02/25/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH#041015Action:
                         04/10/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH081309Action:
                         08/13/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - OtherAction:
                         01/12/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

LUST:

                         9513206370Phone Number:
                         kyle.wright@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 Main Street, Ste. 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         KYLE WRIGHTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

LUST:

                              consultants working for the responsible party.
                              professional interpretations provided in reports submitted by
                              Regional Board staff are not responsible for the accuracy of any

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         02/14/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH#012215Action:
                         01/22/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         10/30/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         01/22/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2011Date:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         05/13/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other WorkplanAction:
                         08/24/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/16/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH 071307Action:
                         07/13/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         01/31/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         10/02/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - OtherAction:
                         07/15/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Email CorrespondenceAction:
                         08/30/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                         04/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         04/22/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/07/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/16/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Referral to Regional Board - #RCDEH notification lettersAction:
                         07/01/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/25/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Verbal CommunicationAction:
                         08/29/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #RCDEH 022708Action:
                         02/27/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/19/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Well Installation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         01/21/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Pilot Study / Treatability Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/10/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         10/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - OtherAction:
                         10/31/2019Date:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                         04/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Pilot Study/ Treatability ReportAction:
                         06/02/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         03/31/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         06/03/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         03/18/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/07/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/24/2020Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Email CorrespondenceAction:
                         02/03/2020Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/09/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         12/01/2002Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/01/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH120307Action:
                         12/03/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Well Destruction Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/01/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/30/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         10/30/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         10/15/2015Date:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         05/16/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Email Correspondence - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         06/26/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / Document - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         06/07/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         06/30/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         10/31/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         02/13/2020Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         07/30/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         07/31/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                         05/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other WorkplanAction:
                         02/27/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         07/01/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         08/07/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2010Date:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         T0606500497Global Id:
LUST:

                         Waste Discharge RequirementsAction:
                         03/05/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH SITE SUMMARYAction:
                         07/01/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - OtherAction:
                         10/30/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - OtherAction:
                         10/31/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                         12/03/2007Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - OtherAction:
                         01/31/2019Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         08/04/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         02/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134
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                         11/30/2007Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         07/01/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         05/01/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500497Global Id:

                         05/01/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S113155134

                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  7/23/1997Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  Not reportedDiscover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  1/1/1965Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  7/23/1997Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500497Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  OMHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  215 FRWCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  970696Local Case Num:
                                                  083303023TCase Number:
                                                  Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  RIVERSIDECity:
                                                  2624 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                                                  ARCO #6345Name:

LUST REG 8:

1948 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.369 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1531 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA  92508
South 2624 ALESSANDRO BLVD    N/A
E14 LUSTARCO #6345 S105180954
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MTBE DETECTEDSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  SAN JACINTO (8-5)Hydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  2Max MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  90000Max MTBE GW:
                                                  9/28/2004MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.2905304Longitude:
                                                  33.916919Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  =Soil Qualifies:

ARCO #6345  (Continued) S105180954

                              filed for a regular unleaded gasoline line leak and the system was
                              dispensers. On October 1, 1986, an unauthorized release report was
                              observed seeping out of pavement cracks at the surface near the fuel
                              and upgradient of the site. On September 21, 1986, gasoline was
                              site. The nearest drinking water well is about 4500 feet to the north
                              Santa Ana watersheds is located immediately to the southwest of the
                              Interstate 215. The water divide between the San Jacinto and Upper
                              The site is located on Alessandro Boulevard in Moreno Valley nearSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              89200Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              083300088TRB Case Number:
                              RSCase Worker:
                              02/28/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.2818281Longitude:
                              33.9168671Latitude:
                              T0606500010Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500010Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              21840 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              CHARLEBOIS LIQUORSName:

LUST:

2209 ft. CERS
0.418 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1546 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CorteseMORENO VALLEY, CA  92388
SSE HIST UST21840    N/A
15 LUSTCHARLEBOIS LIQUORS U001576559

TC6595475.2s   Page 88



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              October 1989 to 1.9 micrograms per liter in December 1998. However,
                              at the site. Benzene had decreased from 7,200 micrograms per liter in
                              concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons had decreased significantly
                              groundwater sample collected from well MW2 in 1998 indicated that
                              were not sampled again until December 17, 1998. The results from a
                              detected in samples from wells at the site. After 1992, the wells
                              the table in Section Ill above, remained the highest concentrations
                              initial groundwater sample results from October 1989, identified in
                              and December 6 of 1991, and April 10 and August 18 of 1992. The
                              measurement data or maps. The wells were sampled April 5, June 20,
                              groundwater monitoring were conducted without presenting water level
                              discharged to the gutter on Alessandro Boulevard. Five rounds of
                              of the 3,100 gallons of groundwater used in the aquifer tests were
                              properties were submitted on February 1, 1991. UV/Peroxide treatment
                              aquifer test report and an informational review of surrounding
                              level in MW4 was measured to be 58 feet below ground surface. An
                              completed below the confining layer at 70 feet. The static water
                              log or well completion diagram. The report stated that the well was
                              an additional well MW4 in September 1990, but did not provide a well
                              Draft RAP, prepared by ICG Hydrotech, referenced the installation of
                              a third party investigation. The October 5, 1990 Revised Preliminary
                              downgradient and south of the site across Alessandro Boulevard during
                              of petroleum hydrocarbons in two offsite wells located on a property
                              July 11, 1990 report documented the detection of low concentrations
                              Tanks Removal Soils Observation and Analyses, dated April 20, 1990. A
                              Hydrotech, Inc. report, Summary Report of Findings, Underground Fuel
                              soil was removed. The tank removal is documented in the ICG
                              However, no samples were collected from the fuel line area and no
                              elevated photo-ionization detector (PI D) readings was observed.
                              removed and a 2 foot by 10 foot area of contaminated soil, based on
                              samples from beneath tanks. On April 2, 1990 the fuel lines were
                              good condition with no petroleum contaminants detected in soil
                              March 29, 1990, two 10,000-gallon tanks were removed and appeared in
                              water levels have always been above the well screens at this site. On
                              screens were set from 60 to 90 feet below surface. Therefore, static
                              from 69.5 to 99.5 feet below surface, and for MW2 and MW3, the well
                              the March 30, 1990 ICG report, for MW1 the well screen was placed
                              feet below the tops of the casings. According to the boring logs in
                              to water measurements on October 23, 1989 ranged from 58.84 to 59.44
                              conditions. Borings B2 and B3 were backfilled with bentonite. Depth
                              approximately 20 feet indicating confined or semi-confined
                              report stated that water was first encountered at 70 feet and rose
                              borings into groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through MW3). The
                              drilling five borings (B1 through BS) and converting three of the
                              that was completed in September 1989. The investigation consisted of
                              report documenting a soil and groundwater contamination investigation
                              submit reports. On March 30, 1990, ICG Hydrotech, Inc. submitted a
                              County transferred the case to the Regional Board due to failure to
                              was backfilled with soil cuttings. On March 21, 1990, Riverside
                              toluene, 11 mg/kg ethyl benzene and 72 mg/kg of xylenes. The boring
                              approximately 40 feet contained 3.0 mg/kg of benzene, 24 mg/kg
                              it was not analyzed for aromatic hydrocarbons. The soil sample at
                              hydrocarbons as gasoline (6,600 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) but
                              ground surface had the highest concentration of total petroleum
                              leaking dispenser. The soil sample at approximately 20 feet below
                              Consultants documented the drilling of one slant boring beneath the
                              shut down for repairs. A January 15, 1987 report prepared by Pioneer
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                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/13/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         09/09/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         03/03/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         10/30/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

LUST:

                         9513206375Phone Number:
                         rose.scott@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         ROSE SCOTTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

LUST:

                              above laboratory reporting limits.
                              plume, benzene did not exceed 15 IJg/1 and MtBE was not detected
                              HP2. In the three borings 80 feet or more from the center of the
                              the dispenser. MtBE was detected at a concentration of 75.2 IJg/1 in
                              highest concentration in boring HP2, approximately 40 feet west of
                              and excavation. Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected at the
                              between wells MW1 and MW4 in the vicinity of the former pump island
                              After column of the table in Section II above. HP5 was drilled
                              are shown on the table of Maximum Documented Concentrations in the
                              the hydropunch sampling method. The highest concentrations detected
                              groundwater grab samples were collected from the water table using
                              was found at 35 to 40 feet below surface during the assessment and
                              and to define the current limits of contamination. The water table
                              to obtain groundwater data representative of the worstcase conditions
                              Therefore, additional assessment was conducted on September 20, 2011,
                              not be representative of the worst-case conditions at the site.
                              in this area, the concentrations identified on the table above may
                              well. Due to the significant rise in groundwater elevations over time
                              were generally detected in well MW4, considered the most downgradient
                              potentiometric surface. In February 2011, the highest concentrations
                              90 feet for MW2 and MW3) are far below the current groundwater
                              screens for all four wells (70 to 100 feet for MW1 and MW4, and 60 to
                              from 28.84 to 29.76 feet below casing reference points. The well
                              February 2011, the groundwater levels measured at the site ranged
                              the sample results were submitted without a professional report. In
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/28/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         02/28/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/01/1986Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         09/26/1986Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         09/26/1986Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         06/27/1996Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/13/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/11/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/04/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         03/29/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/12/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:
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LUST REG 8:

                         02/28/2013Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         09/25/2012Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         08/12/1996Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         09/12/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         09/26/1986Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

LUST:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         05/19/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         12/31/1998Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         12/17/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         04/27/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         11/14/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/10/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500010Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/17/2012Date:
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                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  SAN JACINTO (8-5)Hydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Regional BoardLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  RSStaff:
                                                  CMTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  1MTBE Concentration:
                                                  27Max MTBE GW:
                                                  12/17/1998MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.2818281Longitude:
                                                  33.9168671Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  YesInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  12/31/1986Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  8/12/1996Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  9/12/1989Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Enforcement Date:
                                                  9/26/1986Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  12/31/1986Enter Date:
                                                  9/26/1986How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500010Global ID:
                                                  PipingLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Nuisance ConditionsHow Discovered:
                                                  State FundsFunding:
                                                  None TakenEnf Type:
                                                  HWY 215Cross Street:
                                                  approved site
                                                  Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  89200Local Case Num:
                                                  083300088TCase Number:
                                                  Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  MORENO VALLEYCity:
                                                  21840 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                                                  CHARLEBOIS LIQUORSName:
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1972Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1972Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0002Total Tanks:
                              RIVERSIDE, CA 92507Owner City,St,Zip:
                              5030 PEAR BLOSSOM DR.Owner Address:
                              TAE HYUN & YOUNG SOOK LEEOwner Name:
                              7146536819Telephone:
                              TAE HYUN & YOUNG SOOK LEEContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000064724Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0001F9DE.pdfURL:
                              0001F9DEFile Number:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92508City,State,Zip:
                              21840 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              CHARLEBOIS LIOUORSName:

HIST UST:

                    Not reportedFstatus Decode:
                    Groundwater is impactedCasetype Decode:
                    0Facility Status:
                    Ground waterCase Type:
                    Referred to Water BoardSite Closed:
                    BunchekEmployee:
                    89200Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    21840 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                    CHARLEBOIS LIQUORSName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

70FT. MEETING WITH OWNERS ON 8/6/96 TO DISCUSS FURTHER INVESTIGATION.
OWNER DISCOVERED GASOLINE ON GROUND.  IMMEDIATELY SHUT OFF EVERY- THING.  DTWSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:

CHARLEBOIS LIQUORS  (Continued) U001576559
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                              9513206375Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500010CERS ID:
                              193929Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              21840 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              CHARLEBOIS LIQUORSName:

CERS:

                    083300088TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                    21840edr_fadd1:
                    CHARLEBOIS LIQUORSedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500010Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              21840 ALESSANDRO BLVDAddress:
                              CHARLEBOIS LIQUORSName:

CORTESE:

CHARLEBOIS LIQUORS  (Continued) U001576559
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                    06/27/2008Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Phase I ESA with no action required determination.Comments:
                    02/11/2016Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/18/2008Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000888Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404797Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    291-440-051-2Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            291-440-051-2APN:
            -117.2829Longitude:
            33.93141Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            31Senate:
            61Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Johnson AbrahamProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404797Site Code:
            02/11/2016Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            60000888Facility ID:
            MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
            21790 EUCALYPTUS AVENUEAddress:
            EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

ENVIROSTOR:

2823 ft.
0.535 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1551 ft.

 

1/2-1 CIWQSMORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
North SCH21790 EUCALYPTUS AVENUE    N/A
16 ENVIROSTOREDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S118757177
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                    NMAPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    NONEPast Use:
                    291-440-051-2APN:
                    -117.2829Longitude:
                    33.93141Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    02/11/2016Status Date:
                    No Action RequiredStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    31Senate:
                    61Assembly:
                    404797Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Johnson AbrahamProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    60000888Facility ID:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                    21790 EUCALYPTUS AVENUEAddress:
                    EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    closeout complete.
                    Closeout Form 1554 submitted 3/6/17 and processed by CRBS on 3/7/17;Comments:
                    03/07/2017Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC completed site visit on 2/4/2016.Comments:
                    02/10/2016Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S118757177
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                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        ConstructionPlace/Project Type:
                                        25634 Alessandro Boulevard, Moreno Valley, CA 92553Agency Address:
                                        Moreno Valley Unified School DistrictAgency:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                                        21790 EUCALYPTUS AVENUEAddress:
                                        EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

CIWQS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    closeout complete.
                    Closeout Form 1554 submitted 3/6/17 and processed by CRBS on 3/7/17;Comments:
                    03/07/2017Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC completed site visit on 2/4/2016.Comments:
                    02/10/2016Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/27/2008Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Phase I ESA with no action required determination.Comments:
                    02/11/2016Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/18/2008Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000888Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404797Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    291-440-051-2Alias Name:
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                                        -117.2827Longitude:
                                        33.93182Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        01/01/1900Expiration/Review Date:
                                        01/01/1900Termination Date:
                                        04/12/2016Effective Date:
                                        01/01/1900Adoption Date:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        8 33C375969WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        CONSTWProgram:
                                        8Region:

EDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S118757177

                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         ROSE SCOTTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              961179Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083302961TRB Case Number:
                              SCBCase Worker:
                              01/22/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.277634Longitude:
                              33.932648Latitude:
                              T0606500485Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500485Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.Name:

LUST:

CERS
CIWQS

Notify 65
NPDES

HIST CORTESE
3840 ft. Cortese
0.727 mi. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1565 ft.

 

1/2-1 SWEEPS USTMORENO VALLEY, CA  92388
NNE CERS HAZ WASTE12890 DAY ST    N/A
17 LUSTROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC. S101590164
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                         11/27/1996Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         11/26/1996Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         11/20/1996Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

LUST:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         01/07/1997Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         11/26/1996Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         11/20/1996Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/20/1996Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 9/7/2010Action:
                         01/21/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #RCDEH0122Action:
                         01/22/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         sbolting@rivco.orgEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHARON BOLTINGHOUSEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         9513206375Phone Number:
                         rose.scott@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
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                              stockpiled soil removed from the former dispenser area was also
                              samples were non-detect (ND) for all constituents tested. The
                              volatile organic compounds and oxygenates using EPA method 8260B. All
                              diesel-range hydrocarbons (C11-C22) using EPA Method 8015B and
                              20 and 30 feet (ft) below grade (bg). Soil samples were analyzed for
                              the vicinity of the fill end of the tank (B-2, B-3) to depths between
                              advanced in the area of the former dispenser area (B-1) and two in
                              Assessment: October 2013 - three soil borings(B-1, B-2, B-3) were
                              October 1, 2013 due to increasing concentrations with depth.
                              BTEX, MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA. The site was placed into LOP on
                              the UST. All other soil samples collected were non-detect (ND) for
                              under the tank were 1190 ppm at 2 ft and 124 ppm TPHd at 6 ft below
                              ppm and 880 ppm TPHd at two and six feet, respectively, and samples
                              Soil sample concentrations at the dispenser were observed to be 370
                              collected below the UST/dispenser/piping area (Soil Samples #1- #12).
                              was located adjacent to the UST. A total of 12 soil samples were
                              compartmentalized (10K & 2K) diesel UST was removed. The dispenser
                              January 1998. Current LOP Site: September 2013 One 12,000 gallon
                              at the site and used as backfill. LOP issued a site closure letter in
                              successfully removed. Excavated soil was successfully bioremediated
                              confirmation soil borings confirmed contaminated soil had been
                              system. The former UST/dispenser areas were overexcavated and
                              the tank and dispenser indicated a release had occurred from the UST
                              (underground storage tank) was removed. Soil samples collected under
                              UST location. In November 1996 a 12,000 gallon diesel UST
                              Information: A former LOP site existed at the property in a different
                              tank and 880 ppm under the dispenser. Site History/Historic Release
                              dispenser and tank with concentrations up to 1190 ppm TPHd under the
                              Day Street, Moreno Valley, CA. Soil samples were taken under the
                              On September 11, 2013, one split diesel tank was removed from 12890Site History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              2013RO6600622Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              ABCase Worker:
                              03/07/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.277477505808Longitude:
                              33.9327049707873Latitude:
                              T10000005178Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000005178Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.Name:

                         01/22/1998Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500485Global Id:

                         01/07/1997Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500485Global Id:
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                         File reviewAction:
                         10/11/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Preliminary Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         10/11/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Preliminary Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         09/25/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         abriones@rivco.orgEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         ANDREA BRIONESContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

LUST:

                              relocated. Case closure letter issued 3/7/2014
                              cement supply company is no longer operating at the site and has
                              redeveloped by the City of Moreno Valley for commercial purposes. The
                              occupied by a commercial cement supplier and is currently being
                              removed from this site and were not replaced. The site was previously
                              located within \\% mile of the site. Land Use: All USTs have been
                              Remediation was not conducted. Nearby Wells: Two DPH supply wells are
                              fine to coarse grain, relatively dense to very dense. Remediation:
                              beneath the site generally consists of clayey, silty sand, mostly
                              and/or remediation is not warranted. Subsurface Soil types: Soil
                              that TPHd detected in soil samples is limited and further assessment
                              of soil conditions is not warranted. Based on the data, it appears
                              concentrations remaining in situ. Further delineation or assessment
                              area were found to contain minimal subsurface hydrocarbon
                              advanced in October 2013 and subsurface conditions in the former UST
                              southwest. Verification: As described above, three soil borings were
                              ~30 ft bg to 50 ft bg. GW flow at this location was reported to the
                              zones including a shallow zone ~4 ft bg to 15 ft bg and deeper zone
                              located at 6287 Day St (~1800 ft to the north): There are two GW
                              northwest during this time period. 2. Arco 5632/Riverside Better Gas
                              1991 and rose to 81 ft bg in 1999. GW flow was consistently to the
                              Raceway located ~1500 ft to the south: Depth to GW was 110 ft bg in
                              closest sites shows the following: 1. Former Riverside International
                              cleanups in the vicinity of this site and the data from two of the
                              depth to GW below the site is not known. There are several closed UST
                              therefore, GW sampling/monitoring has not been conducted and actual
                              was not encountered to the depth explored (30 ft bg) at the site,
                              depth explored (30 ft bg). Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater (GW)
                              Groundwater was not encountered during the drilling to the maximum
                              characterized and 12.1 ppm TPHd was detected in stockpile sample S#6.
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH#12913Action:
                         12/09/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH SITE SUMMARYAction:
                         12/06/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RB - #RCDEH#12913Action:
                         12/09/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case Closure - #RCDEH#12913Action:
                         12/09/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Unauthorized Release Form - #RCDEH URFAction:
                         10/07/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Notification - Proposition 65 - #RCDEH100713Action:
                         10/07/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/01/2013Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         09/11/2013Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         10/01/2013Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Notice of Responsibility - #RCDEH#100713Action:
                         10/07/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         12/31/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T10000005178Global Id:
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          33-000-002110-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          000913Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-18-92Action Date:
          11-18-92Referral Date:
          44-017877Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          2110Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          MORENO VALLEYCity:
          12890 DAY STAddress:
          ROBERTSONS READY MIX INCName:

SWEEPS UST:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10323253CERS ID:
                              9148Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              AT&T MOBILITY - CANYON SPRGS (USID26339)Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    Soil only is impactedCasetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Soil onlyCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    Boltinghous-LOPEmployee:
                    961179Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    12890 DAY STAddress:
                    ROBERTSONS READY MIX INCName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

                         03/07/2014Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         10/01/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         10/01/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

                         09/11/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T10000005178Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #RCDEH closure docsAction:
                         03/07/2014Date:
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                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.Name:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T10000005178Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.Name:

CORTESE:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     MORENO VALLEY 92388Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     6830  VAN BUREN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7146567372Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00002110Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     33005414Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          11-18-92Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
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                                        09/24/2013Status Date:
                                        ReturnedStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA -City,State,Zip:
                                        12890 DAY STAddress:
                                        ROBERTSONS READY MIX MORENO VALLEY BATCH PLANTName:

NPDES:

                    083302961TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                    12890edr_fadd1:
                    ROBERTSON’S READY MIXedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500485Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
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                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        01/01/1900Expiration/Review Date:
                                        08/19/2015Termination Date:
                                        10/01/2013Effective Date:
                                        01/01/1900Adoption Date:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        8 33C367860WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        CONSTWProgram:
                                        8Region:
                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        Construction - Other: Demolition of existing Batch Plant.Place/Project Type:
                                        PO Box 3600, Corona, CA 92878Agency Address:
                                        Robertsons Ready MixAgency:
                                        MORENO VALLEY, CA 92878City,State,Zip:
                                        12890 DAY STREETAddress:
                                        ROBERTSONS READY MIXName:

CIWQS:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
      12890 DAY STAddress:
      ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INCName:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      10/07/2013Issue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
      12890 DAY STAddress:
      ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.Name:

NOTIFY 65:

                                        92878Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        CoronaOperator City:
                                        PO Box 3600Operator Address:
                                        Robertsons Ready MixOperator Name:
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                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREETNA SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              NANCY OLSON MARTIN SANTA ANA RWQCB REGN 8Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              POBOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              OPERATOREntity Title:
                              ROBERTSONS READY MIXEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)CERS Description:
                              110041526131CERS ID:
                              256966Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSONS READY MIX - MORENO VALLEYName:

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ANDREA BRIONES - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T10000005178CERS ID:
                              243520Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.Name:

CERS:

                                        -117.27763Longitude:
                                        33.93265Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:

ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.  (Continued) S101590164

TC6595475.2s   Page 108



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE RIVERSIDE CNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREETNA SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT SANTA ANA RWQCB REGN 8Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ANDREA BRIONES RIVERSIDE CNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              POBOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              OWNEREntity Title:
                              ROBERTSONS READY MIXEntity Name:
                              Facility OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              POBOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              AdministratorEntity Title:
                              Jackie McEvoyEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Area ManagerEntity Title:
                              David FeldhutEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
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                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              POBOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              OPERATOREntity Title:
                              ROBERTSONS READY MIXEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500485CERS ID:
                              256966Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              ROBERTSONS READY MIX - MORENO VALLEYName:

                              9513206375Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              PLANT MANAGEREntity Title:
                              ANDY ARTHUREntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREETNA SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT SANTA ANA RWQCB REGN 8Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ANDREA BRIONES RIVERSIDE CNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              POBOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              OWNEREntity Title:
                              ROBERTSONS READY MIXEntity Name:
                              Facility OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              POBOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              AdministratorEntity Title:
                              Jackie McEvoyEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Area ManagerEntity Title:
                              David FeldhutEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREETNA SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              NANCY OLSON MARTIN SANTA ANA RWQCB REGN 8Entity Name:

ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.  (Continued) S101590164
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Routine Inspection w/Wes W.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-16-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-21-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10323253CERS ID:
                              9148Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STAddress:
                              AT&T MOBILITY - CANYON SPRGS (USID26339)Name:

                              9513206375Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              PLANT MANAGEREntity Title:
                              ANDY ARTHUREntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE RIVERSIDE CNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:

ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.  (Continued) S101590164
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                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              AT&T MobilityEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              National EPCRA ManagerEntity Title:
                              Jeremy McGrueEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              75202Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              TXAffiliation State:
                              DallasAffiliation City:
                              308 S. Akard St., 17th FloorAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Peter Burnell, Sigma Consultants, Inc.Entity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              AT&T MobilityEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (214) 464-1712Affiliation Phone:
                              75202Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              TXAffiliation State:
                              DallasAffiliation City:
                              308 S. Akard St., 17th FloorAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC dba AT&T MobilityEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.  (Continued) S101590164
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                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              AdministratorEntity Title:
                              Jacalene McEvoyEntity Name:
                              Company OfficialAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9514936500Affiliation Phone:
                              92553Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jackie McEvoyEntity Name:
                              Technical ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9514936500Affiliation Phone:
                              92553Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jackie McEvoyEntity Name:
                              Public ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Toxic Release InventoryCERS Description:
                              9238WMRNVL1289DCERS ID:
                              50125Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                              12890 DAY STREETAddress:
                              MORENO VALLEY PLANT 2Name:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              75202Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              TXAffiliation State:
                              DallasAffiliation City:
                              308 S. Akard St., 17th FloorAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              AT&T EH&S Hotline - Option #1Entity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (800) 566-9347Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:

ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.  (Continued) S101590164
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92553Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CORONAAffiliation City:
                              P.O. BOX 3600Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MCC DEVELOPMENT CORPEntity Name:
                              Parent CompanyAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92553Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:

ROBERTSON’S READY MIX INC.  (Continued) S101590164

                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHARON BOLTINGHOUSEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         9517823238Phone Number:
                         miguel.oviedo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 Main Street, Suite 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         MIGUEL OVIEDOContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              89806Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083301318TRB Case Number:
                              SCBCase Worker:
                              12/22/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.277333480396Longitude:
                              33.9293316807139Latitude:
                              T0606500153Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500153Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              22255 EUCALYPTUS AVEAddress:
                              RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811Name:

LUST:

4201 ft. CERS
0.796 mi. Notify 65

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1563 ft.

 

1/2-1 HIST CORTESEMORENO VALLEY, CA  92388
NE Cortese22255 EUCALYPTUS AVE    N/A
18 LUSTRIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811 U000034689
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                    MORENO VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    22255 EUCALYPTUS AVEAddress:
                    RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWYName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

                         12/22/1999Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         11/29/1990Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         08/29/1990Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         09/13/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         08/25/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #Riv Co ClosureAction:
                         12/22/1999Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         09/05/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         08/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         08/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 8/19/2010Action:
                         12/21/1999Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500153Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         sbolting@rivco.orgEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:

RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811  (Continued) U000034689
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      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      MORENO VALLEY, CA 90062City,State,Zip:
      22255 EUCALYPTUSAddress:
      RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACWAYName:

NOTIFY 65:

                    083301318TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                    22255edr_fadd1:
                    UNOCAL #7811/RIVERSIDE INedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500153Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              22255 EUCALYPTUS AVEAddress:
                              RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811Name:

CORTESE:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    An Aquifer used for Drinking Water supply has been contaminated.Casetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    Boltinghous-LOPEmployee:
                    89806Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:

RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811  (Continued) U000034689
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                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9517823238Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 Main Street, Suite 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MIGUEL OVIEDO - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500153CERS ID:
                              230172Site ID:
                              MORENO VALLEY, CA 92388City,State,Zip:
                              22255 EUCALYPTUS AVEAddress:
                              RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811Name:

CERS:

      Not reportedStatus:

RIVERSIDE INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY UNOCAL #7811  (Continued) U000034689

            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            31Senate:
            61Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            8Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404379Site Code:
            09/20/2002Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            33650012Facility ID:
            MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
            ELSWORTH STREET/DRACAEA AVENUEAddress:
            TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

ENVIROSTOR:

4539 ft.
0.860 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1572 ft.

 

1/2-1 MORENO VALLEY, CA  92553
ENE SCHELSWORTH STREET/DRACAEA AVENUE    N/A
19 ENVIROSTORTOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S118756735
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                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    8Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    33650012Facility ID:
                    MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                    ELSWORTH STREET/DRACAEA AVENUEAddress:
                    TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/20/2002Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/25/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33650012Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404379Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MORENO VALLEY USD-TOWNGATE ELEM SCHOOLAlias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.2698Longitude:
            33.9283Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:

TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S118756735
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/20/2002Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/25/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33650012Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404379Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MORENO VALLEY USD-TOWNGATE ELEM SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    NONEPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.2698Longitude:
                    33.9283Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/20/2002Status Date:
                    No Action RequiredStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    31Senate:
                    61Assembly:
                    404379Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:

TOWNGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S118756735
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

MORENO VALLEY       S125431918 ALESSANDRO PROPERTIES 14044 OLD 215 FRONTAGE ROAD AN 92553 ENVIROSTOR, VCP
RIVERSIDE           S126976583 ACCUTURN CORPORATION 7189 OLD 215 FRONTAGE RD 92507 CERS HAZ WASTE
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 03/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2021
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.
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Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-26

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-28

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.
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Date of Government Version: 11/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 11/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored
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Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWTS:  Hazardous Waste Tracking System
DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since the early 1980s and
manifest data since 1993. The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and destination facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-324-2444
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-34

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:
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CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:
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CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

CUPA KERN:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the Kern County Hazardous Material Business Plan.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Kern County Public Health
Telephone:  661-321-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.
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Date of Government Version: 01/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-40

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MENDOCINO COUNTY:

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/3021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:
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LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2021
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:
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CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:
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BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list
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Date of Government Version: 07/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:
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CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

TC6595475.2s     Page GR-51

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5641312 RIVERSIDE EAST, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1530 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3753463.0UTM Y (Meters): 
473702.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.284501 - 117˚ 17’ 4.20’’Longitude (West): 
33.923022 - 33˚ 55’ 22.88’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553
21715 COTTONWOOD AVE & 13576 HIGHWAY 215
FRONTAGE ASSEMBLAGE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

SE1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE4G
W-SW1/2 - 1 Mile West3G
WSW1/2 - 1 Mile NW2G
W-SW1/2 - 1 Mile NNW1G
W-SW1/2 - 1 Mile NNW46
WSW1/2 - 1 Mile NW44
W-SW1/2 - 1 Mile West30
SE1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE25

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data0602450735A  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C0745G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC6595475.2s   Page A-4

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Cretaceous granitic rocksSeries:
KgCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claycemented57 inches44 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayindurated44 inches27 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MONSERATESoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MONSERATESoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
loamy coarse70 inches57 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CienebaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
loamy coarse70 inches57 inches 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claycemented57 inches44 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayindurated44 inches27 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MONSERATESoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered22 inches14 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
loamy coarse70 inches57 inches 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claycemented57 inches44 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayindurated44 inches27 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches 9 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000071960   E39
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000116832   E38
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000040174   E37
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000048248   E36
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000104166   E35
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000075718   E34
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000088242   E33
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000119582   E32
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000127643   E31
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000105767   E29
1/2 - 1 Mile NNECADWR0000033081   28
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR0000019075   D27
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR0000003192   D26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNECAUSGS000002916   C23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNECAUSGSN00005826   C22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNECADDW0000010297   C21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000131245   A20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCAEDF0000031239   A19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCAEDF0000010442   18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000088652   A17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000099904   A16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCAEDF0000042187   A15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000107015   A14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCAEDF0000123250   A13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000086771   A12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000054543   A11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCAEDF0000107310   A10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000018194   A9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000069229   A8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000091956   A7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCAEDF0000048531   A6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000120174   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthCADDW0000008412   B3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAEDF0000114129   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCADWR0000037696   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS40000139094   C24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40000139090   B5

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NECADWR0000008331   45
1/2 - 1 Mile North3522   43
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000014861   E42
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000118836   E41
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAEDF0000124073   E40

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          gned_name=MW-13
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-13&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-13Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-13Well ID:

A4
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000120174CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310004-001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          WELL 16 - INACTIVEOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310004-001Well ID:

B3
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CADDW0000008412CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-14
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-14&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-14Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-14Well ID:

A2
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000114129CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10J001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          03S04W10J001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          03S04W10J001SWell ID:

1
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000037696CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-13
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-13&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310004-001&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-14
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-14&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10J001S&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-11
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-11&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-11Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-11Well ID:

A8
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000069229CA WELLS

          gned_name=PZ-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=PZ-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          PZ-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-PZ-1Well ID:

A7
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000091956CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-12
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-12Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-12Well ID:

A6
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000048531CA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          231Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          231Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          003S004W10B002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

B5
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139090FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-11
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-11&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=PZ-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=PZ-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-12
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-9Well ID:

A12
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000086771CA WELLS

          gned_name=OS-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          OS-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-OS-6Well ID:

A11
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000054543CA WELLS

          gned_name=OS-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          OS-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-OS-4Well ID:

A10
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000107310CA WELLS

          gned_name=OS-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          OS-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-OS-3Well ID:

A9
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000018194CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-3&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-10Well ID:

A16
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000099904CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-15
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-15&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-15Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-15Well ID:

A15
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000042187CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-1Well ID:

A14
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000107015CA WELLS

          gned_name=OS-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          OS-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-OS-5Well ID:

A13
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000123250CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-15
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-15&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-5&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-2Well ID:

A20
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000131245CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-4Well ID:

A19
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000031239CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-MW-5Well ID:

18
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000010442CA WELLS

          gned_name=OS-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          OS-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500497-OS-1Well ID:

A17
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000088652CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500497&assigned_name=OS-1&store_num=
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          225Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          225Well Depth:
          195602Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          003S004W10A001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

C24
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139094FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          _date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USAWS-01&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGS&sampGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USAWS-01Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          USAWS-01Well ID:

C23
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAUSGS000002916CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335544117165201&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335544117165201Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335544117165201Well ID:

C22
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00005826CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310004-002&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          WELL 17 (PLANT 17)Other Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310004-002Well ID:

C21
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CADDW0000010297CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USAWS-01&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335544117165201&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310004-002&store_num=
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          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-13&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-13Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-13Well ID:

E29
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000105767CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10A001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          03S04W10A001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          03S04W10A001SWell ID:

28
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000033081CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10B002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          03S04W10B002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          03S04W10B002SWell ID:

D27
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000019075CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10B001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          03S04W10B001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          03S04W10B001SWell ID:

D26
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000003192CA WELLS

Date: 03/30/1990
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 59.44
Shallow Water Depth: 58.84
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 083300088T25

SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

66409AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-13&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10A001S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10B002S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W10B001S&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-12
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-12Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-12Well ID:

E33
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000088242CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-9
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-9Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-9Well ID:

E32
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000119582CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-10
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-10Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-10Well ID:

E31
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000127643CA WELLS

Date: 02/12/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 21.44
Shallow Water Depth: 19.91
Groundwater Flow: W-SW
Site ID: 083301765T30

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

51028AQUIFLOW

          gned_name=MW-13
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-12
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-9
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-9&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-10
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-10&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-13
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          gned_name=MW-1
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-1Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-1Well ID:

E37
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000040174CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-11
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-11&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-11Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-11Well ID:

E36
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000048248CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-4
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-4Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-4Well ID:

E35
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000104166CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-7
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-7Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-7Well ID:

E34
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000075718CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-1&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-11
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-11&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-4&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-7&store_num=
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          gned_name=MW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-2Well ID:

E41
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000118836CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-6
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-6Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-6Well ID:

E40
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000124073CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-5
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-5Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-5Well ID:

E39
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000071960CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-3
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-3Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-3Well ID:

E38
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000116832CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-6&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-3&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W02N001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          03S04W02N001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          03S04W02N001SWell ID:

45
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000008331CA WELLS

Date: 07/07/1994
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 40 ft
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 9309444

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

50132AQUIFLOW

EDGEMONT TRACTArea serve:
598Connection:2043Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92553Zip:
CAState:Moreno ValleyCity:
21740 Dracaea Ave.Address:Not ReportedHqname:
Box Springs Mutual WcSystem nam:3310004System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
IUStatus:4Precision:
1171700.0Longitude:335600.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNTStation ty:WELL 16 - INACTIVESource nam:
GWater type:3310004System no:
WATUser id:14District:
33County:3310004001Frds no:
03S/04W-10B02 SPrim sta c:3522Seq:

43
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

3522CA WELLS

          gned_name=MW-8
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          MW-8Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606599142-MW-8Well ID:

E42
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAEDF0000014861CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=03S04W02N001S&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606599142&assigned_name=MW-8&store_num=
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Date: 03/30/1990
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 59.44
Shallow Water Depth: 58.84
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 083300088T4G

SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

66409AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/12/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 21.44
Shallow Water Depth: 19.91
Groundwater Flow: W-SW
Site ID: 083301765T3G

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

51028AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/07/1994
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 40 ft
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 930942G

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

50132AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/12/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 21.44
Shallow Water Depth: 19.91
Groundwater Flow: W-SW
Site ID: 083301765T1G

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

51029AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/12/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 21.44
Shallow Water Depth: 19.91
Groundwater Flow: W-SW
Site ID: 083301765T46

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51029AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%1.700 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.450 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.117 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for RIVERSIDE County:  2 

01392553

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Groundwater Ambient Monitoring & Assessment Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5577
The GAMA Program is Californias comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program. GAMA collects data by testing

the untreated, raw water in different types of wells for naturally-occurring and man-made chemicals.  The GAMA
data includes Domestic, Monitoring and Municipal well types from the following sources, Department of Water Resources,
Department of Heath Services, EDF, Agricultural Lands, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, Department of Pesticide
Regulation,  United States Geological Survey, Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment Program and Local
Groundwater Projects.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Dept of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Guy R. (Rob) Loomer, MSPE 
Partner Associate 

Education  
M.S. and B.S. Petroleum Engineering, University of Wyoming, Laramie 
A.A. Engineering, San Joaquin Delta College, Stockton, California 
 
Registrations 
Registered Environmental Property Assessor (REPA) 
AHERA Building Inspector 
 
Highlights 
Over 25 years performing Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Environmental Transaction Screens, 
Phase II Subsurface Investigations, Asbestos Surveys, Lead-based Paint Surveys, Radon Studies, Mold 
Assessments, Lead-in-water sampling and analysis, Property Condition Assessments (PCAs), Small Loan 
PCAs, Construction Progress Monitoring and Regulatory Compliance Assessments.  
 
Experience Summary 
Mr. Loomer has over 30 years of experience in the environmental and engineering industries.   He has 
significant experience in due diligence assessments for a variety of property types and the needs and 
requirements of varied number of reporting standards, including ASTM standards, EPA’s All Appropriate 
Inquiry (AAI), and customized client formats. 
 

• Personally performed more than 5,000 ESAs and PCAs on properties in over 30 states 
throughout the country. 

 
• Performed multiple Phase II subsurface investigations at environmentally suspect properties 

to verify the presence and degree of subsurface impact. 
 

• Assisted lenders with Construction Loan Monitoring (CLM) on numerous properties to 
determine appropriate draw amounts during the construction/renovation processes. 

 
• Monitored and interpreted Measurement While Drilling (MWD) mud pulse telemetry systems. 

Worked with drillers and directional staff to achieve predetermined targets for both on-shore 
and offshore gas and oil exploration in the Gulf of Mexico. 

 
• Designed tilt-up buildings and lifting systems to withstand various forces and loads. Duties 

included management of technical staff and design analysis. 
 
Finally, Mr. Loomer’s diversity across residential, industrial, municipal, and commercial environments is a 
major contribution to Partner Engineering and Science’s Associate team in the West region of the United 
States. 
 
 
 



Sarah Vosovic

Sarah Vosovic
Project Manager

Education
B.S., Environmental Science, California State University, Chico

Registrations
OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER
AHERA Building Inspector training
California Department of Health Services/USEPA Lead Inspector/Assessor training

Summary of Professional Experience
Ms. Vosovic has more than 14 years of experience in the environmental consulting field and has
worked in various disciplines, including environmental due diligence, NEPA compliance, lead-
based paint and asbestos assessment, and LUST monitoring and reporting.  Ms. Vosovic has
performed hundreds of Phase I ESAs.  She has also served as senior reviewer for NEPA
compliance documents, with thousands of reports reviewed.  She has tracked and managed the
regulatory compliance for hundreds of microwave sites for a major telecommunications carrier.

Ms. Vosovic is well versed in EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry and ASTM E1527-13.  She is
knowledgeable in due diligence reporting standards, including Fannie Mae DUS, Freddie Mac,
and HUD.  Ms. Vosovic has conducted Phase I ESAs on a wide range of properties.  Site
assessment experience includes agricultural properties, semiconductor manufacturing facilities,
fueling and automobile repair facilities, chemical distribution facilities, landfills, oil well fields,
telecommunications sites, and shopping centers with dry cleaning facilities.  She has scoped
projects, mentored field personnel, identified environmental risks, and regularly provides
detailed reports within demanding deadlines.

Ms. Vosovic is responsible for conducting all aspects of Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
including proposal writing, staffing projects, client liaison, site reconnaissance and record
reviews.  Ms. Vosovic also provides management and QA/QC review of Phase I ESAs and
Transaction Screens, and is focused on providing exemplary client service.  Ms. Vosovic is
responsible for ensuring consistency and quality of due diligence services and ensuring that
client-specific requirements are met, as well as the requirements of ASTM and AAI standards.
Ms. Vosovic displays excellent technical writing and editing skills, attention to detail, and excels
at providing concise, logical conclusions and recommendations.

Project experience for Ms. Vosovic includes the following:

· Provided senior review for thousands of NEPA Screening Reports, Environmental
Assessments, Section 106 Reports, SHPO consultation packets, NEPA Audit Reports, and



Sarah Vosovic
(Continued)

other related documents for various telecommunications industry clients.  NEPA Technical
Manager for multiple telecommunications industry clients in the western United States.
Served as the primary point of contact with multiple state and federal agencies.

· Assisted in subsurface investigations at heavily industrialized and commercially developed
properties.  Subsurface investigations included the installation of soil borings,
characterization of soils, and subsequent sampling of soil and groundwater.  Oversaw
geophysical surveys.

· Evaluated proposed microwave installations, LTE installations and underlying support
structures for compliance with environmental, FAA, and FCC regulations.  Tracked and
managed over 700 microwave sites in two markets.  Worked closely with the client,
construction managers, turf vendors, engineers, and RF safety engineers to obtain and track
regulatory compliance documentation.

· Managed a database and scheduled quarterly reporting for 45 leaking underground storage
tank (LUST) cases under regulatory direction.  Prepared Groundwater Monitoring Reports,
NPDES Quarterly Reports, Subsurface Investigation Reports, Remediation Work Plans,
Sensitive Receptor Surveys, and UST Cleanup Fund submittals.  Collected soil and
groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.

· Performed regulatory compliance audits for a major telecommunications carrier.  Provided
solutions and established protocols for ensuring compliance.

· Laboratory Instructor for Introductory Geology and Environmental Science courses at
California State University, Chico.
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Mark Lambson 

Principal 

Education  
Bachelor of Arts, Public Administration & Economics, San Diego State University 

Executive MBA Program, 2000-2003 

 

Highlights 

Over 20 years of experience in the environmental and engineering consulting industry 

Property Condition Assessments (PCAs) 

Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and HUD due diligence 

 

Experience Summary 

Mr. Lambson is a true veteran of the commercial real estate services industry. He has over 20 years of 

experience managing and performing environmental and engineering consulting projects on a national 

level. Mr. Lambson serves as a Principal for Partner and is located in Partner’s San Diego County office.  Mr. 

Lambson currently provides client management and consulting to a nationwide client base and specializes 

in advising “equity” clients during the acquisition phase of commercial property transactions in the U.S., 

Mexico, and Canada. 

 

Mr. Lambson has assisted clients on over 10,000 commercial real estate transactions throughout his career. 

His due diligence resume includes experience at all levels, and includes advising REITs, developers, property 

managers, retail companies, commercial real estate brokers, mortgage brokers, attorneys, lenders, 

universities, and real estate investment groups  with the following nationwide services: 

 

• Property Condition Assessments (PCAs) 

• Individual Building System Inspections for Roof, Mechanical Electrical Plumbing (MEP), 

Elevator, Structure, Façade, and ADA/Accessibility 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) 

• Phase II Subsurface Investigations (Soil and groundwater sampling and analysis) 

• Phase III Environmental Remediation Services 

• Asbestos, Lead, Radon, Mold Sampling 

• Seismic and Structural Assessments (PMLs) 

• Energy Audits, Benchmarking, AB1103 Energy Disclosure, and LEED-related services 

• Hydrology, Water Conservation and Efficiency 

• Fannie Mae / Freddie Mac / HUD Due Diligence 

• Geotechnical and Soils Reports 

• Zoning Reports 

• ALTA Surveys 

 

Building Sciences 

Property Condition Assessment, MEP Report, Roof Report, Elevator Report, Structural  and Seismic 

Assessment for a high-profile Class A office campus acquisition in the San Francisco Bay Area 

 

ADA Compliance and Accessibility Reviews for a national bank branch portfolio 

 

Fannie Mae Property Condition / Physical Needs Assessment services for a 5400-unit multifamily portfolio 

in Nevada 
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Environmental Assessments 

Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments for a 75-acre aerospace facility in the Northwest United 

States 

 

Over 500 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for a national fast-food chain 

 

Environmental consulting for over 1 million acres of desert land in California, Nevada, and Arizona 

 

Land Surveys 

ALTA Surveys for 2400-unit apartment portfolio in the Midwest 

 

Multi-Site Portfolios 

113-site office portfolio acquisition for a national REIT  

 

122-site hotel portfolio for a national lending institution 

 

55-site hotel portfolio acquisition for a private investment group  

 

68-site healthcare portfolio acquisition for a national REIT 

 

50-site country club/golf course acquisition for a private investment group 

 

Energy and Water Efficiency 

Energy & Water consulting for a national property owner that operates and manages 30 retail and office 

centers on the West Coast and Texas 

 

Affiliations 
National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (NAREIT) 

International Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC) 

U.S Green Building Council (USGBC) 

Society of Industrial and Office Realtors, San Diego County (SIOR) 

National Association of Industrial & Office Parks, Southern California (NAIOP) 

San Diego Habitat Conservancy, Board of Directors. 2010 - 2014 

 

Speaking 

Bisnow Conference, Panel Moderator, La Jolla, CA, October 2014. Moderated panel on Southern California 

Real Estate Trends. 

 

Globestreet, ICSC Western States Conference, San Diego, CA May 2013. Video interview regarding retail real 

estate trends and due diligence. 

 

Publications 

Shopping Centers Today, 2010. Authored article on LEED applications for shopping centers and retail assets. 

 

Contact 

mlambson@partneresi.com 
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